
 

 

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Council with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, 
he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.” 
(F. S. 286.0105).  “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact the City 
Clerk‘s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.” –Page 1 of 153 
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Welcome 

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle City Council meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available in 
the City Clerk‘s office or on the city‘s website at cityofbelleislefl.org. 

 

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 
2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag - Commissioner Karl Shuck - District 3 
3. Life-Saving Award Presentation for Officer Ruiz and Corp Ferraiuolo (5 minutes) 
4. 2019 Officer of the Year - Sgt Millis (5 minutes) 
5. Good Citizenship Award - John and Jeannie Harvey: Oak Ridge Gun Range (5 minutes) 

 
6. Consent Items: These items are considered routine and/or have been previously discussed by the Council. They will be adopted 
by one motion unless a Council member requests before the vote on the motion, to have an item removed from the consent agenda 
and considered separately.  If any item was removed from the Consent Agenda, it will be considered immediately following approval 
of the remainder of the Consent Agenda. (5 minutes) 

a. Approval of City Council minutes - November 5, 2019 
b. November 2019 Monthly Reports: Finance, Code Enforcement, Fire, NAV Board, Marine Patrol and PD  

 
7. Citizen's Comments 
Persons desiring to address the Council MUST complete and provide to the City Clerk a yellow “Request to Speak” form located 
by the door. After being recognized by the Mayor, persons are asked to come forward and speak from the lectern, state their name 
and address, and direct all remarks to the Council as a body and not to individual members of the Council, staff or audience.  Citizen 
comments and each section of the agenda where public comment is allowed are limited to three (3) minutes. Questions will be 
referred to staff and should be answered by staff within a reasonable period of time following the date of the meeting. Order and 
decorum will be preserved at all meetings. Personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks are not permitted. Thank you. 
 
8. Unfinished Business 

a. Approval of Cross Lake Beach Proposal (15 minutes) 
b. Review of the proposed ordinance on Franchise Fees (20 minutes) 
c. Budget Advisory Committee Appointments (5 minutes) 

9. New Business 
a. Approval of Officer’s Certificate for 2012 Bond (15 minutes) 
b. Request to Use Wallace Field for Archery (15 minutes) 
c. Appointment of Allen Haskins to Police Advisory Board (District 3-Commissioner Shuck) (5 minutes) 
d. Approval of the RFP for the Traffic Camera Safety System (15 minutes) 

10. Attorney's Report (5 minutes) 
11. City Manager's Report 

a. Issues Log 
b. Chief's Report 
c. Special Events Chairman Holiday Report (5 minutes) 

12. Mayor's Report (5 minutes) 
13. Council Report (20 minutes) 
14. Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

November 5, 2019 
CC Regular Session 6:30 pm 

 
 

The Belle Isle City Council met in a Regular Session on November 5, 2019, at 6:30 p.m. at the City Hall Chambers located at 1600 
Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809.   
 

Present was:     Absent was: 
Mayor Nicholas Fouraker     Commissioner Harv Readey 
Commissioner Ed Gold    City Manager Bob Francis 
Commissioner Anthony Carugno  
Commissioner Karl Shuck   
Commissioner Jim Partin 
Commissioner Mike Sims 
Commissioner Sue Nielsen 
 

Also present were Attorney Ardaman, Chief Houston, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Fouraker called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and confirmed quorum.  
Comm Sims led the invocation and pledge to the flag. 
Mayor Fouraker called for a motion to excuse Comm Readey for tonight’s meeting. Comm Sims motioned to excuse Comm 
Readey for the Nov 5, 2019 meeting. 
Comm Nielsen seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 
 
PRESENTATION: Investment Consultants 
Mayor Fouraker opened the public hearing and welcomed Hilltop Securities and PFM Financial Services. 
 
Matthew Sansbury and Alex Bugullo spoke for Hilltop Securities to serve as the City’s Financial Advisor. Mr. Sansbury provided a 
summary presentation on their experience, qualifications, and approach to pricing bond issues. 
 
David Moore and Nick Rocca spoke for PFM Financial to serve as the City’s Financial Advisor. They provided a summary 
presentation on their experience, qualifications, commitment to existing clients, and approach to pricing bond issues. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
Mayor Fouraker called for approval of the October 1, 2019 minutes. 
 

Comm Sims moved to approve the October 1, 2019 minutes. 
Comm Nielsen seconded the motion. 
Comm Shuck asked for a correction as follows. 
 Page 5 reads, “Comm Nielsen motioned to donate $500 to the Ductoberfest.” 
  Should read, “Comm Nielsen motioned to donate $750 to the Ductoberfest.” 
Comm Sims amended the motion to include the correction to the minutes, as discussed. 
Motion passed unanimously 6:0. 
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CITIZEN COMMENTS 
Mayor Fouraker opened for citizen comments.   
 

 Carly Starr residing on 4685 Darwood Drive shared her concerns and opposition with the proposed apartments on 
Hoffner Avenue due to the enhancement of the already existing heavy traffic.  She added that she has also collected 
over 400 signatures in opposition to the application and asked the Council for their support at the Nov 19th City of 
Orlando public hearing. 

 Anthony Soto spoke in opposition of the proposed Single Family Homes  

 Vicki Brotus shared her concerns with the proposed apartment complex and asked the City Council for their support to 
oppose the application to the City of Orlando. 
 

There being no further comment, Mayor Fouraker closed citizen comments. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

Consider the offer of Bank of America 
Scott Lloyd provided a summary of the City’s efforts to acquire the Bank of America (BOA) Building.  He provided a brief 
background of the property and current zoning uses for the property.  The BOA has obtained LaSalle as their agent to review and 
accept incoming offers.  To avoid the uncertainty of a bidding war, he proposed a direct approach to the Landlord of $1.5 million.   
As of October 28, 2019, the City received a counteroffer of $2,000,000 with the rights to operate the existing ATM on the 
property for free for the next ten years.  

 
After the presentation, the City Council addressed the following, 

 Comm Nielsen spoke on how critical it is to have the City own the properties that the school can occupy. 

 Comm Partin said he would like to incorporate the purchase of the Oasis building. Council consensus was to open 
discussion at a later date. 

 Comm Shuck shared his concern with the market value price and the open inspections that need to be completed 
before purchase (i.e., roof), the continued use of an ATM on the property, and the safety of the students.  Mayor 
Fouraker expanded on the value of the property and leasing options. 

 Comm Gold said the property sat empty for two years, and the City and the School need to be a united front in the 
purchase of the BOA building.  He further shared his concern with the proposed sales price. 

 Comm Carugno said the purchase of the BOA will benefit the City, whether it is for the school's use of leasing and 
will increase the City’s financial future.  He further added that he did not receive any emails or calls in opposition. 

 Mayor Fouraker asked the Council to take into consideration adding to the grey piece of land to the east of the BOA 
building that the City owns that cannot be developed and is currently used by the school.   

 
After discussion, Comm Sims motioned to instruct the City Manager to pursue the purchase and consider the 
Council’s discussion. 
Comm Gold seconded the motion. Discussion ensued on the counter offer. Mr. Lloyd said the bank is probably looking 
for a decision on their counteroffer to move forward or not.  The bank has noted that they do have another offer on 
the table and further research may delay the process.. 
Comm Gold withdrew his second.  Motion dies for lack of a second. 
 
Comm Nielsen motioned to accept the offer of Bank of America of $2,000,000 for the property located at 6300 Hansel 
Avenue and authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement with the provisions that the City will be able to evaluate the 
condition of the building and contract terms,  the flexibility of relocating the ATM location and have the contract be 
presented to Council for final approval. 
Comm Sims seconded the motion which passed 4:2 with Comm Gold and Comm Shuck, nay. 
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NEW BUSINESS 
Approval of donation request from the Cornerstone Charter Academy (CCA) Drama Club 
The CCA Theater Troupe is requesting the City sponsor their group for the upcoming year.  

Comm Nielsen motioned to approve the sponsorship for $250. 
Comm Gold seconded the motion which passed 5:1 with Comm Shuck, nay. 

 
Discussion of Orange County Interlocal Agreement for transfer of roads 
Attorney Ardaman gave a brief overview and said the staff has previously discussed removing section 2e from the agreement 
before moving forward.     

Comm Carugno motioned to table the discussion and approval of the Interlocal Agreement with Orange County to a 
future meeting for further research. 
Comm Nielsen seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 6:0. 

 
Approval of Holiday Tree Lighting and Santa Ride Budget – Special Event Chairman 
Holly Bobrowski gave a summary of the upcoming Holiday events.   She provided an official format of the three-day Holiday 
Events budget for approval.  The event will be invited to all age groups and demographics, endeavoring corporate and private 
sponsors to fray costs.  She believes this will become the premier event for surrounding Cities.  She further reported that the 
Committee had scheduled the presentations of the Burchmore Group.  Mayor Fouraker said the City streetscape also be getting 
an upgrade this holiday. 

Comm Sims moved to approve the Holiday Events budget as presented. 
Comm Nielsen seconded the motion. 
Comm Shuck shared his concerns with serving alcohol for a children's event and asked for an alcohol license and 
insurance for the touring bus.  Ms. Bobrowksi said she is working on the licenses, and if one is not obtained, they will 
not have those venues. 
After discussion, the motion passed unanimously 6:0. 
 

ATTORNEY’S REPORT – Lake Conway NAV Boaaarrrd  Jurisdictional Issues Report was provided for review. 
 
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT - na 
 
Mayor Fouraker called for a motion to reorder the agenda items. 

Comm Nielsen motion to move item 9a under the Chief’s report. 
Comm Carugno seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 6:0. 

 
CHIEF’S REPORT 
Chief Houston reported on the following, 

 Vehicle burglaries in Central Florida are on the rise, and Belle Isle is working closely with other agencies.  She reported 
that Belle Isle is in the process of obtaining a warrant on one of the break-ins. 

 
Approval of the request to surplus PD Panasonic Computers 
Effective January 2020, Microsoft will no longer be supporting Windows 7.  The Agency is in the process of receiving new 
computers and will dispose of older computers.  She is requesting the old Panasonic computers be surplused and that each 
officer is allowed to purchase one of the used computers for $99. 
 

Comm Gold moved to allow the officers to purchase the surplused computers at an amount acceptable to the City 
Manager. 
Comm Sims seconded the motion, which passed 6:0. 

 
MAYOR’S REPORT 
Mayor Fouraker reported the following, 

 Mayor Fouraker thanked the Police department for their efforts during the Halloween events throughout the City. 

 He will be implementing a collaborative effort for a Citizen of the month award.  He asked the Council for feedback and 
recommendations. 
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 Mayor Fouraker said he is reaching out to the City of Orlando and Metro Plan regarding the Hoffner development for 
more background information. 

 
COUNCIL REPORT   
Comm Partin District 6 – Nov 19th – City of Orlando meeting re Hoffner Development 
Comm Nielsen District 7 – no report 
Comm Sims  District 4  - Discipline to keep a schedule is very important. 
Comm Carugno – District 3 

 Comm Carugno gave an update on upcoming holiday events: 
Tree Lighting – Dec 11th 
Boat Parade Dec 13th, 14th, and 15th 
Santa Ride Dec 18th and 19th 
 

Comm Shuck – District 4 
Workshops may be necessary to discuss topics in detail and would like to see them come back on schedule. 
 
Comm Gold – District 1  

 Post the Orange County Fire Department event at City Hall 

 He commented on the Halloween events around the City and the use of golf carts.  He asked for the possibility of having 
some street closures next year to promote safety. 

 Email server update – About 50% complete before submittal 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no further business, Mayor Fouraker called for a motion to adjourn.  The motion was passed unanimously at 8:55 
p.m. 
 
Yolanda Quiceno, CMC, City Clerk 
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December 11, 2019                                        CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 1    
09:03 AM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Range of Checking Accts: First           to Last            Range of Check Dates: 11/01/19 to 11/30/19
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Detail           Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

CHARTER          FSB CHARTER SCHOOL RENTAL ACCT
  2101  11/01/19   CENTERST CENTERSTATE BANK OF FLORIDA                                                   11/30/19            802
   20-00136    1  FINAL INTEREST PYMT LINE OF CR         465.27  201-569-00-7200             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 INTEREST                                
 
  2099  11/07/19   MICHAELS MICHAEL'S REFRIGERATION                                                       11/30/19            800
   20-00133    1  AC COIL REPLACEMENT ATRIUM           8,740.25  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   20-00134    1  AC REPAIR CORNERSTONE                2,309.67  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
                                                      11,049.92 
 
  2100  11/07/19   SOUTHERN SOUTHERN FIRE PROTECTION OF OR                                                11/30/19            800
   20-00135    1  CHARTER FIRE SPRINKLER INSPECT         321.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:      3          0          11,836.19               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:      3          0          11,836.19               0.00 
 
OPERATING        Operating Account             
  9886  11/01/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                11/30/19            798
   20-00086    1  PAYROLL 11/01/19                     8,969.74  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   20-00086    2  PAYROLL 11/01/19                     1,109.54  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   20-00086    3  PAYROLL 11/01/19                       441.83  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                      10,521.11 
 
  9887  11/01/19   USDEPTED US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AWG                                                11/30/19            798
   20-00087    1  PAYROLL 11/01/19                       247.84  001-900-00-0017             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 WAGE GARNISHMENT - US DEPT OF EDUCATION 
 
  9924  11/04/19   CARDSERV CARD SERVICES CENTER                                                          11/30/19            803
   20-00137    1  CREDIT ULINE CHARGE WRG AMT            479.19- 001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137    2  RETURN TENSION BAR                       5.32- 001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137    3  SANDBAGS -CORRECTED ULINE CHG          453.84  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137    4  TOW STRAP                               19.99  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137    5  TENSION BAR/ALUMINUM TIES               14.19  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137    6  CHAIN LINK FENCE                        16.00  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
   20-00137    7  TARP STRAP/BUNGEE STRAPS                19.08  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9924 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   20-00137    8  GROUND COMPACTOR                       854.99  001-541-00-6430             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT                         
   20-00137    9  SOD FOR ROW LANDING                     14.94  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00137   10  ID BADGES FOR PD                        12.75  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   11  EVIDENCE SUPPLIES FOR PD               340.29  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   12  STOP SIGNS FOR CROSSING GRDS           223.60  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   13  OFFICE/CLEANING SUPPLIES PD            348.62  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   14  GLOVES FOR PD                          157.82  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   15  ZIPTIES FOR PD                          11.98  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   16  MAILING ENVELOPES FOR PD                21.99  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00137   17  AA BATTERIES FOR PD                     17.97  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00137   18  BOOTS FOR FERRAIUOLO                    84.95  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   19  BATTERIES/STAMP REFILL INK              23.97  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00137   20  CANOPY FOR MARINE UNIT                 199.99  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
   20-00137   21  SHOES FOR HOUSTON                      165.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   22  BOOTS FOR WASMUND                      139.95  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   23  PLASTIC SPOONS FOR PD                   19.95  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   24  PLASTIC FORKS FOR PD                    19.95  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   25  IN CAR PRINTER CABLE                     5.99  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   26  4 CASES IN CAR PRINTER PAPER           227.40  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   27  MISSING RECEIPT                         15.99  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   28  7 GUN POUCHES FOR PD                   139.93  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   29  UMBRELLAS FOR CROSSING GUARDS          113.70  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   30  HOLSTER LOCK FOR PD                     83.93  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   31  BOATERS DRY BOX FOR PD                  17.96  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
   20-00137   32  SEPT2019 GSUITE                        372.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9924 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   20-00137   33  IN CAR PRINTER CASE                    129.87  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   34  GOOGLE EMAILS                          258.11  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00137   35  MOLD TESTING VILLAGES AT CCA           650.00  001-900-00-0012             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 DUE TO/FROM CORNERSTONE CHARTER         
   20-00137   36  NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION                  15.70  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
   20-00137   37  SHIRTS FOR COUNCIL                     434.40  001-511-00-4900             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   20-00137   38  SHIRTS FOR MAYOR                       106.56  001-512-00-4900             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   20-00137   39  SHIRTS/JACKETS FOR CM & CC             191.71  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   20-00137   40  SHIRTS FOR PW                           53.28  001-541-00-5210             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00137   41  TP/GLADE PLUGINS FOR CITY HALL          51.94  001-519-00-5100             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00137   42  APPLE ITUNES PURCHASE                   19.99  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00137   43  ICLOUD STORAGE PW                        0.99  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00137   44  MONTHLY CAMERA SURVEILLANCE             15.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   20-00137   45  RADAR CHARGING CORD                     50.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00137   46  CUPS/SPORTS FLYERS                     616.11  001-521-00-8200             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                    
   20-00137   47  WINDSHIELD REP VEH405/INSREIMB         279.25  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00138    1  BOOTS FOR COX & BENNETT                200.00  001-541-00-5210             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00138    2  BATES FOOTWEAR PUCH-NO RECEIPT         126.70  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00138    3  TINT METER FOR PD                       97.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00138    4  2 DIGITAL CAMERAS FOR PD               103.98  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00138    5  WORK SHOES FOR SHAFFER                 103.68  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   20-00138    6  GOOGLE EMAILS                          142.80  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00138    7  IN CAR PRINTER & CHARGERS              332.99  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   20-00138    8  BOOTS FOR WATKINS                       99.95  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    55    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                       7,754.21 
 
  9888  11/06/19   ALEREESC ESCREEN INC.                                                                  11/30/19            799
   20-00098    1  PRE-EMPLOYMENT DRUG SCREEN PW           38.00  001-541-00-2300             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 HEALTH INSURANCE                        
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9889  11/06/19   ANAGO    ANAGO FRANCHISING, INC.                                                       11/30/19            799
   20-00088    1  NOV2019 JANITORIAL SERVICE             126.00  001-521-00-3410             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
   20-00088    2  NOV2019 JANITORIAL SERVICE             234.00  001-519-00-3410             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
                                                         360.00 
 
  9890  11/06/19   ARROW    ARROW LOCKSMITH, CO.                                                          11/30/19            799
   20-00089    1  SERVICE CALL FRONT DOOR CITYHA         144.00  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9891  11/06/19   CANON FI CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00090    1  OCT2019 PD COPIER                      174.03  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00090    2  SEPT2019 BW COPIES                      11.90  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00090    3  SEPT2019 COLOR COPIES                   29.19  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00091    1  OCT2019 CITY HALL COPIER               179.25  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00091    2  SEPT2019 BW COPIES                      23.21  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   20-00091    3  SEPT2019 COLOR COPIES                  104.46  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
                                                         522.04 
 
  9892  11/06/19   CARQUEST CARQUEST AUTO PARTS                                                           11/30/19            799
   20-00092    1  WIPER BLADES PD                         95.94  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00093    1  BATTERY FOR PD VEH 602                 199.99  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         295.93 
 
  9893  11/06/19   CF LAWN  CENTRAL FLORIDA LAWN EQUIPMENT                                                                    799
   20-00094    1  POLE SAW CHAINS/THROTTLE TRIGG          86.34  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
 
  9894  11/06/19   DORALAND DORA LANDSCAPING COMPANY                                                      11/30/19            799
   20-00095    1  OCT2019 LANDSCAPING SERVICE          5,006.77  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
 
  9895  11/06/19   EDMUNDS  EDMUNDS & ASSOCIATES, INC.                                                    11/30/19            799
   20-00096    1  FY 19/20 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE        9,050.00  001-513-00-3100             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                   
 
  9896  11/06/19   ENTERPRI ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                                                           11/30/19            799
   20-00097    1  OCT2019 LEASE/MAINT CODE ENF            43.68  001-513-00-4610             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES        
 
  9897  11/06/19   FEDERALE FEDERAL EASTERN INTERNATIONAL                                                 11/30/19            799
   20-00099    1  VEST & 2 CARRIERS FOR PD               734.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9898  11/06/19   FISHER   FISHER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT                                                 11/30/19            799
   20-00100    1  NOV2019 PLANNING SVC                 5,000.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9899  11/06/19   FLSWASSC FLORIDA STORMWATER ASSOCIATION                                                                    799
   20-00101    1  STORMWATER COURSE FEB2020 COX          279.00  103-541-00-3430             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 NPDES                                   
   20-00101    2  STORMWATER COURSE FEB2020 FLEM         279.00  103-541-00-3430             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 NPDES                                   
                                                         558.00 
 
  9900  11/06/19   GALLS    GALLS, LLC.                                                                   11/30/19            799
   20-00102    1  3 FLEECE JACKETS FOR PD                359.97  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
 
  9901  11/06/19   GEMSEAL  GEMSEAL PAVEMENT PRODUCTS                                                     11/30/19            799
   20-00103    1  THERMOPLASTIC OAK ISL STOPBARS       1,056.00  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00104    1  THERMOPLASTIC/POSTS                  1,443.60  001-541-00-4680             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS           
   20-00105    1  SIDEWALK CONCRETE GRINDER            4,900.00  001-541-00-6430             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT                         
                                                       7,399.60 
 
  9902  11/06/19   HIGHSPEE HIGH SPEED SOLUTIONS LLC                                                      11/30/19            799
   20-00106    1  PD MONITORING SVC NOV19-JAN20           74.97  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
  9903  11/06/19   ICMAMEMB ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS                                                      11/30/19            799
   20-00107    1  RENEW MEMBERSHP ROBERT FRANCIS       1,144.00  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
 
  9904  11/06/19   LAKEFOU  LAKE FOUNTAINS & AERATION, INC                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00108    1  TRIMBLE PARK FOUNTAIN CLEANING         100.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
 
  9905  11/06/19   LIGHTSNM LIGHTS N MORE INSTALLTIONS LLC                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00109    1  CAGE/INSTALLATION PD VEH 702         1,175.00  001-521-00-6418             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT - VESSELS               
   20-00110    1  REPAIRS TO SIREN SYSTEM PD VEH         610.00  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                       1,785.00 
 
  9906  11/06/19   MUNICIP  MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION                                                    11/30/19            799
   20-00111    1  FY 19/20 ONLINE CODE HOSTING           900.00  001-513-00-4710             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 CODIFICATION EXPENSES                   
   20-00112    1  OCT2019 AGENDA MANAGEMENT              300.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
                                                       1,200.00 
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  9907  11/06/19   OCCC-EPD ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY                                                                     799
   20-00113    1  NPDES-MS4 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT       9,682.00  103-541-00-3430             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 NPDES                                   
 
  9908  11/06/19   OCPROP   ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAIS                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00114    1  FY 19/20 GIS ANNUAL FEE              2,240.00  001-519-00-4906             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM INTERLOCAL
 
  9909  11/06/19   ORLANDOB ORLANDO BEE REMOVAL EXPERT LLC                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00115    1  BEE NEST REMOVAL 2503 OAK ISLA         320.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
 
  9910  11/06/19   ORLSENT  ORLANDO SENTINEL                                                              11/30/19            799
   20-00116    1  SEPT2019 NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEME       1,941.95  001-519-00-4910             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 LEGAL ADVERTISING                       
 
  9911  11/06/19   ORLUTIL  ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION                                                  11/30/19            799
   20-00117    1  WATER SVC 9/24-10/22/19                 22.33  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   20-00117    2  WATER SVC 9/24-10/22/19                421.71  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                         444.04 
 
  9912  11/06/19   PACE     PACE ELECTRIC, INC.                                                           11/30/19            799
   20-00118    1  REPLACE PHOTO CELL HOLLOWAY CL         228.96  001-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
 
  9913  11/06/19   PORTSIDE PORTSIDE MARINE, LLC.                                                         11/30/19            799
   20-00119    1  ANNUAL SVC PD PATHFINDER BOAT          403.95  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
 
  9914  11/06/19   PRICECON PRICE CONSTRUCTION                                                            11/30/19            799
   20-00120    1  WINDDRIFT DR FINAL CORRECTION        8,995.06- 103-541-00-6300             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS              
   20-00120    2  WINDDRIFT DR FINAL CORRECTION        9,000.06  103-541-00-6300             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS              
                                                           5.00 
 
  9915  11/06/19   PRM      PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT OF FL                                                  11/30/19            799
   20-00121    1  19/20 Q1 PROP/LIAB/WC INS           14,995.75  001-900-00-0012             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 DUE TO/FROM CORNERSTONE CHARTER         
   20-00121    2  19/20 Q1 PROP/LIAB/WC INS           13,434.25  001-519-00-4500             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 INSURANCE                               
                                                      28,430.00 
 
  9916  11/06/19   RBT      RELIABLE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00122    1  OCT2019 PD IT SUPPORT                  950.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
  9917  11/06/19   SLOANSAU SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE                                                            11/30/19            799
   20-00123    1  REPAIRS PD VEH 703                      89.20  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9917 SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE             Continued
   20-00124    1  REPAIRS TO PD VEH 406                   28.62  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         117.82 
 
  9918  11/06/19   SMITHMAN SMITH MANUFACTURING                                                           11/30/19            799
   20-00132    1  DUST COLLECTOR FOR GRINDER           3,919.59  001-541-00-6430             Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 CIP - EQUIPMENT                         
 
  9919  11/06/19   SOUTH PI SOUTH PINECASTLE MINI-WAREHOUS                                                11/30/19            799
   20-00125    1  NOV2019 STORAGE UNIT #27               130.00  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
  9920  11/06/19   TEAM     TEAM STAFFING                                                                 11/30/19            799
   20-00126    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 10/06/19                 93.24  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
 
  9921  11/06/19   TIRES    TIRES PLUS                                                                    11/30/19            799
   20-00127    1  REPLACE TIRE PD VEH 704                150.58  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00128    1  REPLACE TIRES PD VEH 703               150.59  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00129    1  REPLACE TIRES PD VEH 602               301.18  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   20-00130    1  REPLACE TIRES PD VEH 406               576.24  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                       1,178.59 
 
  9922  11/06/19   UNIVERSA UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCE                                                 11/30/19            799
   20-00131    1  SEPT2019 BUILDING PERMITS            8,162.80  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
 
  9923  11/07/19   OELWINGO OEL WINGO                                                                     11/30/19            801
   18-02456    1  STRATEGIC PLANNING 8/16-17/19        4,182.65  001-511-00-3400             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9925  11/15/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                11/30/19            804
   20-00140    1  PAYROLL 11/15/19                     9,425.81  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   20-00140    2  PAYROLL 11/15/19                     1,171.22  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   20-00140    3  PAYROLL 11/15/19                       441.83  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                      11,038.86 
 
  9926  11/15/19   USDEPTED US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AWG                                                11/30/19            804
   20-00141    1  PAYROLL 11/15/19                       267.39  001-900-00-0017             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 WAGE GARNISHMENT - US DEPT OF EDUCATION 
 
  9885  11/18/19   VOYAGER  VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.                                                   11/30/19            797
   20-00084    1  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 10/24/19          4,189.78  001-521-00-5230             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
  9885 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.    Continued
   20-00084    2  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 10/24/19             61.47  001-519-00-5230             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
   20-00084    3  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 10/24/19            302.28  001-541-00-5230             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
                                                       4,553.53 
 
  9938  11/25/19   USDEPTED US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AWG                                                                    806
   20-00160    1  LONGEVITY 11/25/19                      26.38  001-900-00-0017             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 WAGE GARNISHMENT - US DEPT OF EDUCATION 
 
  9941  11/26/19   HOMEDISC HOME DISCOVERY INSPECTIONS LLC                                                                    808
   20-00164    1  6300 HANSEL AVE INSPECTION             701.04  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
  9939  11/29/19   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                                    807
   20-00162    1  PAYROLL 11/29/19                     8,664.23  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   20-00162    2  PAYROLL 11/29/19                     1,128.91  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   20-00162    3  PAYROLL 11/29/19                       441.83  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE            
                                                      10,234.97 
 
  9940  11/29/19   USDEPTED US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AWG                                                                    807
   20-00163    1  PAYROLL 11/29/19                       243.65  001-900-00-0017             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 WAGE GARNISHMENT - US DEPT OF EDUCATION 
 
  9977  11/30/19   BRIGHTHO BRIGHTHOUSE NETWORKS                                                          11/30/19            812
   20-00222    1  CH CABLE SERV 11/03-12/02/19            24.00  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00223    1  PD PHONE SERV 11/16-12/15/19           589.66  001-521-00-4100             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00224    1  CH PHONE SERV 11/18-12/17/19           561.71  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00225    1  PW INTERNET SERV 11/16-12/15/1          74.98  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
   20-00230    1  PW INTERNET SERV 10/16-11/15/1          74.98  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
                                                       1,325.33 
 
  9978  11/30/19   COLONIAL COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE                                                       11/30/19            812
   20-00228    1  OCT2019 OPTIONAL INS                   691.30  001-900-00-0006             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 INSURANCE PAYABLE                       
 
  9979  11/30/19   FEDEX    FEDERAL EXPRESS                                                               11/30/19            812
   20-00229    1  SHIPPING                                10.65  001-521-00-4200             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 POSTAGE & FREIGHT                       
   20-00231    1  SHIPPING                                11.82  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
                                                          22.47 
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  9980  11/30/19   FLAPOW   DUKE ENERGY                                                                   11/30/19            812
   20-00227    1  OCT2019 ELECTRIC SERV                  403.14  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   20-00227    2  OCT2019 ELECTRIC SERV                  307.75  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   20-00227    3  OCT2019 ELECTRIC SERV                7,348.73  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                       8,059.62 
 
  9981  11/30/19   GUARDIA  GUARDIAN INSURANCE                                                            11/30/19            812
   20-00226    1  NOV2019 DISABILITY INS                 454.83  001-513-00-2330             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   20-00226    2  NOV2019 DISABILITY INS                 168.02  001-541-00-2330             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   20-00226    3  NOV2019 DISABILITY INS               1,585.12  001-521-00-2330             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
                                                       2,207.97 
 
  9982  11/30/19   HOME     HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES                                                    11/30/19            812
   20-00236    1  VACUUM FOR CITY HALL                   136.00  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   20-00236    2  BULBS/PAPERTOWELS/TP/PAINT             213.59  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   20-00236    3  HEAVY DUTY STAPLES                      11.97  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
                                                         361.56 
 
  9983  11/30/19   OCUWATER ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES - WATE                                                11/30/19            812
   20-00233    1  WATER SERV MONTMART 10/15-11/1         113.98  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
 
  9984  11/30/19   PURCHAS  PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER                                                   11/30/19            812
   20-00235    1  REPLENISH POSTAGE 11/21/19             500.00  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
 
  9985  11/30/19   SHREDIT  SHRED-IT USA LLC                                                              11/30/19            812
   20-00234    1  SHREDDING SVC 11/18/19                  77.58  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
 
  9986  11/30/19   VERIZON  VERIZON WIRELESS                                                              11/30/19            812
   20-00237    1  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 10/11-11/1         621.53  001-511-00-4100             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE              
   20-00237    2  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 10/11-11/1          88.79  001-512-00-4100             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE              
   20-00237    3  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 10/11-11/1         159.51  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00237    4  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 10/11-11/1       1,831.31  001-521-00-4100             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   20-00237    5  CELLPHONES/AIRCARDS 10/11-11/1         158.16  001-541-00-4100             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS                          
                                                       2,859.30 
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  9987  11/30/19   ZEPHYRHI READYREFRESH BY NESTLE                                                        11/30/19            812
   20-00232    1  WATER DELIVERY 10/10/19                 63.90  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     57          0         158,204.88               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     57          0         158,204.88               0.00 

Report Totals                    Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     60          0         170,041.07               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:     60          0         170,041.07               0.00 
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Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          0-001         127,087.37             0.00             0.00       127,087.37                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       0-103             563.00             0.00             0.00           563.00                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      0-201          11,836.19             0.00             0.00        11,836.19                   
                           Year Total:              139,486.56             0.00             0.00       139,486.56                   
 
GENERAL FUND                          9-001          20,872.51             0.00             0.00        20,872.51                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       9-103           9,682.00             0.00             0.00         9,682.00                   
                           Year Total:               30,554.51             0.00             0.00        30,554.51                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              170,041.07             0.00             0.00       170,041.07                   
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December 11, 2019                                        CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 12   
09:03 AM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Totals by Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          001           147,959.88             0.00             0.00       147,959.88                   
 
STORMWATER FUND                       103            10,245.00             0.00             0.00        10,245.00                   
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND      201            11,836.19             0.00             0.00        11,836.19                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:              170,041.07             0.00             0.00       170,041.07                   
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December 11, 2019                                        CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 13   
09:03 AM                         Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open                                 
 

Fund Description                          Fund        Current      Prior Rcvd      Prior Open      Paid Prior      Fund Total

 
GENERAL FUND                              0-001    127,087.37            0.00            0.00            0.00      127,087.37       
 
STORMWATER FUND                           0-103        563.00            0.00            0.00            0.00          563.00       
 
CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND          0-201     11,836.19            0.00            0.00            0.00       11,836.19       
                            Year Total:            139,486.56            0.00            0.00            0.00      139,486.56       
 
GENERAL FUND                              9-001     20,872.51            0.00            0.00            0.00       20,872.51       
 
STORMWATER FUND                           9-103      9,682.00            0.00            0.00            0.00        9,682.00       
                            Year Total:             30,554.51            0.00            0.00            0.00       30,554.51       
 
                    Total Of All Funds:            170,041.07            0.00            0.00            0.00      170,041.07       
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December 11, 2019                                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                                               Page No: 1    
09:03 AM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Revenue Account Range: First                      to Last                            Include Non-Anticipated: Yes           Year To Date As Of: 11/30/19            
  Expend Account Range: First                      to Last                                 Include Non-Budget: No                Current Period: 11/01/19 to 11/30/19
Print Zero YTD Activity: No                                                                                                           Prior Year: 11/01/18 to 11/30/18  

 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 001-311-100        AD VALOREM TAX                                232,606.08     3,324,398.00       307,803.05       307,803.05             0.00     3,016,594.95-      9   
 001-312-410        LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX                           18,750.44       232,000.00        18,291.92        18,291.92             0.00       213,708.08-      8   
 001-314-100        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - ELECTRICITY              17,127.62       150,000.00        16,867.58        36,950.25             0.00       113,049.75-     25   
 001-314-800        UTILITY SERVICE TAX - PROPANE                     420.72         4,300.00           350.20           648.88             0.00         3,651.12-     15   
 001-315-000        COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TAXES                  17,206.36       196,884.00        15,276.53        15,276.53             0.00       181,607.47-      8   
 001-316-000        LOCAL BUSINESS TAX - OCCUPATIONAL LICENS        1,044.89        12,000.00         1,234.47         4,185.53             0.00         7,814.47-     35   
 001-322-000        BUILDING PERMITS                                8,230.97        95,000.00         7,004.84        16,252.43             0.00        78,747.57-     17   
 001-323-100        FRANCHISE FEES - ELECTRICITY                        0.00       450,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       450,000.00-      0   
 001-323-700        FRANCHISE FEE - SOLID WASTE                     2,389.31        60,000.00         2,918.25         2,918.25             0.00        57,081.75-      5   
 001-329-000        ZONING FEES                                     2,340.00        25,000.00         1,888.16         4,670.93             0.00        20,329.07-     19   
 001-329-100        PERMITS - GARAGE SALE                              30.00           200.00            42.00            54.00             0.00           146.00-     27   
 001-329-130        BOAT RAMPS - DECAL AND REG                         15.00         1,200.00            45.00            60.00             0.00         1,140.00-      5   
 001-329-900        TREE REMOVAL                                      150.00             0.00           250.00           250.00             0.00           250.00       0   
 001-331-100        FEMA REIMBURSEMENT - FEDERAL                        0.00             0.00        27,240.24        27,240.24             0.00        27,240.24       0   
 001-335-120        STATE SHARED REVENUE                           26,621.82       350,000.00        27,957.53        55,915.06             0.00       294,084.94-     16   
 001-335-150        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE TAX                     97.89             0.00             0.00            97.89             0.00            97.89       0   
 001-335-180        HALF-CENT SALES TAX                            88,867.69     1,202,065.00        88,977.87        88,977.87             0.00     1,113,087.13-      7   
 001-337-200        SRO - CHARTER CONTRIBUTION                          0.00        66,378.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        66,378.00-      0   
 001-341-900        QUALIFYING FEES                                   245.00             0.00           105.00           105.00             0.00           105.00       0   
 001-343-410        SOLID WASTE FEES - RESIDENTIAL                 50,179.40       641,857.00        62,798.63        64,816.16             0.00       577,040.84-     10   
 001-347-400        SPECIAL EVENTS                                      0.00           500.00         1,850.00         1,850.00             0.00         1,350.00     370   
 001-351-100        JUDGEMENT & FINES - MOVING VIOLATIONS             795.09        15,000.00         1,377.89         2,726.79             0.00        12,273.21-     18   
 001-351-110        RED LIGHT CAMERAS                                   0.00       350,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       350,000.00-      0   
 001-359-000        JUDGEMENT & FINES - PARKING VIOLATIONS            220.00         3,000.00           300.00           450.00             0.00         2,550.00-     15   
 001-359-200        INVESTIGATIVE COST REIMBURSEMENT                    0.00             0.00           754.98         1,330.17             0.00         1,330.17       0   
 001-361-100        INTEREST - GENERAL FUND                           119.46         1,000.00           188.97           384.14             0.00           615.86-     38   
 001-362-000        RENTAL LICENSES                                   200.00        18,000.00             0.00           150.00             0.00        17,850.00-      1   
 001-369-900        OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE                       833.15         3,000.00         1,297.68         2,783.24             0.00           216.76-     93   
 001-369-905        POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL REIMBURSEMENTS          10,240.94             0.00         4,822.21         8,184.41             0.00         8,184.41       0   
 001-369-906        POLICE MARINE PATROL REIMBURSEMENTS                 0.00        17,000.00             0.00         4,845.83             0.00        12,154.17-     28   
 001-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     1,104,350.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,104,350.00-      0   
                    GENERAL FUND Revenue Total                    478,731.83     8,323,132.00       589,643.00       667,218.57             0.00     7,655,913.43-      8   
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09:03 AM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-511-00-0000    LEGISLATIVE                                         0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-511-00-2311    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 1              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2312    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 2             37.81           500.00            39.06            78.12             0.00           421.88      16   
 001-511-00-2313    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 3             37.81           500.00            39.06            78.12             0.00           421.88      16   
 001-511-00-2314    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 4              0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-2315    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 5             37.81           500.00            39.06            78.12             0.00           421.88      16   
 001-511-00-2316    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 6             37.81           500.00            39.06            78.12             0.00           421.88      16   
 001-511-00-2317    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE - DISTRICT 7             37.81           500.00            39.06            78.12             0.00           421.88      16   
 001-511-00-3150    ELECTION EXPENSE                                    0.00        12,000.00             0.00         1,528.05             0.00        10,471.95      13   
 001-511-00-3200    AUDITING & ACCOUNTING                           2,217.65        24,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        24,000.00       0   
 001-511-00-4001    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 1                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4002    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 2                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4003    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 3                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4004    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 4                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4005    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 5                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4006    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 6                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4007    TRAVEL & PER DIEM - DISTRICT 7                      0.00           750.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           750.00       0   
 001-511-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                        618.80         8,000.00           621.53         1,243.06             0.00         6,756.94      16   
 001-511-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-511-00-4920    REIMBURSEMENT OF ATTORNEY FEES                  3,364.44             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-511-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                     0.00           100.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           100.00       0   
 001-511-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00           100.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           100.00       0   
 001-511-00-5401    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 1          127.83           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5402    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 2          127.83           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5403    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 3          127.83           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5404    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 4          127.83           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5405    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 5          127.83           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5406    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 6          127.84           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 001-511-00-5407    BOOKS,SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS- DIS 7          127.84           200.00             0.00            10.00             0.00           190.00       5   
 
                              Dept Total                            7,284.77        54,850.00           816.83         3,231.71             0.00        51,618.29       6   
 
 001-512-00-0000    EXECUTIVE MAYOR                                     0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-512-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                          37.81           500.00            33.12            66.24             0.00           433.76      13   
 001-512-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-512-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS - TELEPHONE                         88.40         1,100.00            88.79           177.58             0.00           922.42      16   
 001-512-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 001-512-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                127.84           500.00             0.00           360.00             0.00           140.00      72   
 
                              Dept Total                              254.05         3,300.00           121.91           603.82             0.00         2,696.18      18   21
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 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 
 001-513-00-0000    FINANCE ADMIN & PLANNING                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-513-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       43,199.72       309,787.00        44,422.17        62,191.01             0.00       247,595.99      20   
 001-513-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                   1,700.00         1,825.00         1,750.00         1,750.00             0.00            75.00      96   
 001-513-00-1250    VEHICLE ALLOWANCE - CITY MANAGER                  969.24         8,400.00           876.78         1,461.30             0.00         6,938.70      17   
 001-513-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                        0.00           500.00             0.00           139.19             0.00           360.81      28   
 001-513-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                             3,158.83        24,481.00         3,337.63         4,580.37             0.00        19,900.63      19   
 001-513-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                        1,524.74        38,931.00         5,774.88         9,352.50             0.00        29,578.50      24   
 001-513-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                6,246.25        64,789.00         5,672.83        11,345.66             0.00        53,443.34      18   
 001-513-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         285.60         3,120.00           271.51           543.02             0.00         2,576.98      17   
 001-513-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    141.57         1,372.00           155.61           302.64             0.00         1,069.36      22   
 001-513-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                              441.20         4,440.00           454.83           885.38             0.00         3,554.62      20   
 001-513-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                               0.00        15,000.00           248.61        11,676.26             0.00         3,323.74      78   
 001-513-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         1,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,500.00       0   
 001-513-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                     0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-513-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES                   43.68           500.00            43.68            87.36             0.00           412.64      17   
 001-513-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                  0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-513-00-4710    CODIFICATION EXPENSES                             275.00         3,500.00           275.00         1,175.00             0.00         2,325.00      34   
 001-513-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             283.77         2,000.00           130.00           323.90             0.00         1,676.10      16   
 001-513-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                   0.00         2,000.00             0.00           282.50             0.00         1,717.50      14   
 001-513-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-513-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                143.80         4,000.00             0.00         2,399.00             0.00         1,601.00      60   
 001-513-00-6425    EQUIPMENT - CITY HALL                               0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                           58,413.40       498,145.00        63,413.53       108,495.09             0.00       389,649.91      22   
 
 001-519-00-0000    GENERAL GOVERNMENT                                  0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-519-00-1530    MERIT/BONUS PAY                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00           765.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           765.00       0   
 001-519-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                 10,003.78       125,000.00             0.00        11,196.07             0.00       113,803.93       9   
 001-519-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                8,671.50        60,000.00             0.00         1,386.40             0.00        58,613.60       2   
 001-519-00-3130    ANNEXATION FEES                                     0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                            5,300.00        64,000.00         1,001.04        11,301.04             0.00        52,698.96      18   
 001-519-00-3405    BUILDING PERMITS                                6,118.00        76,000.00             0.00         1,089.30             0.00        74,910.70       1   
 001-519-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                               234.00         3,000.00           234.00           702.00             0.00         2,298.00      23   
 001-519-00-3415    WEBSITE/SOCIAL MEDIA                                0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-3440    FIRE PROTECTION                                     0.00     1,506,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,506,500.00       0   
 001-519-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                           898.88        12,000.00           745.22         1,631.74             0.00        10,368.26      14   
 001-519-00-4200    FREIGHT & POSTAGE                                 339.68         7,000.00           511.82           532.24             0.00         6,467.76       8   
 001-519-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            299.73        10,000.00           423.32         1,248.17             0.00         8,751.83      12   22
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 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-519-00-4310    SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE                 47,670.90       641,857.00        52,333.85       152,305.60             0.00       489,551.40      24   
 001-519-00-4500    INSURANCE                                           0.00       120,000.00             0.00        13,434.25             0.00       106,565.75      11   
 001-519-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                   532.48         5,000.00             0.00           705.97             0.00         4,294.03      14   
 001-519-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                683.65        15,000.00           490.85           875.01             0.00        14,124.99       6   
 001-519-00-4800    SPECIAL EVENTS                                  3,928.73        10,000.00             0.00         3,500.50             0.00         6,499.50      35   
 001-519-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00         2,500.00             0.00           136.00             0.00         2,364.00       5   
 001-519-00-4905    NON AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT FEE                       0.00         3,000.00             0.00         2,906.00             0.00            94.00      97   
 001-519-00-4906    GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM INTERLOCAL            0.00         2,300.00             0.00         2,240.00             0.00            60.00      97   
 001-519-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                 305.00         3,200.00             0.00         2,742.40             0.00           457.60      86   
 001-519-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 1,044.96         7,500.00             0.00           211.76             0.00         7,288.24       3   
 001-519-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                  0.00         2,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,500.00       0   
 001-519-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                       31.15           500.00            26.66            88.13             0.00           411.87      18   
 001-519-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                149.00         1,100.00             0.00            79.99             0.00         1,020.01       7   
 001-519-00-6300    CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                           17,105.00        15,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        15,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-6491    CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS                              0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 001-519-00-8300    CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS                           0.00         1,500.00             0.00           750.00             0.00           750.00      50   
 001-519-00-8310    NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT PROGRAM                          0.00        35,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        35,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                          103,316.44     2,785,222.00        55,766.76       209,062.57             0.00     2,576,159.43       8   
 
 001-521-00-0000    POLICE                                              0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-521-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                      115,822.82     1,064,153.00       118,941.60       166,548.52             0.00       897,604.48      16   
 001-521-00-1210    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES - CROSSING GUAR        5,803.13        35,000.00         6,875.01        10,015.64             0.00        24,984.36      29   
 001-521-00-1211    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES - TEMPORARY SRO        5,820.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-521-00-1215    HOLIDAY PAY                                     4,177.62        20,000.00         1,627.05         1,627.05             0.00        18,372.95       8   
 001-521-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                   5,100.00         6,225.00         6,025.00         6,025.00             0.00           200.00      97   
 001-521-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                    2,212.40        12,000.00           954.88         1,549.16             0.00        10,450.84      13   
 001-521-00-1500    INCENTIVE PAY                                   1,103.00        15,000.00         1,472.23         2,533.71             0.00        12,466.29      17   
 001-521-00-1505    POLICE OFF-DUTY DETAIL PAY                     12,222.00             0.00         6,451.00         9,126.25             0.00         9,126.25-      0   
 001-521-00-1506    POLICE LAKE CONWAY MARINE PATROL PAY            1,000.00        15,000.00         1,250.00         2,550.00             0.00        12,450.00      17   
 001-521-00-1520    SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY                            626.66        11,000.00           676.66         2,088.32             0.00         8,911.68      19   
 001-521-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                            11,281.03        90,146.00        10,485.95        14,544.95             0.00        75,601.05      16   
 001-521-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                        5,134.45       184,306.00        19,641.83        32,043.13             0.00       152,262.87      17   
 001-521-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                               15,835.80       229,675.00        17,922.56        35,845.12             0.00       193,829.88      16   
 001-521-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                         546.97         7,854.00           601.25         1,202.50             0.00         6,651.50      15   
 001-521-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                    366.53         5,293.00           417.23           808.10             0.00         4,484.90      15   
 001-521-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                            1,420.63        18,168.00         1,585.12         3,170.79             0.00        14,997.21      17   
 001-521-00-3100    TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES                     2,250.75        26,000.00             0.00         2,024.97             0.00        23,975.03       8   
 001-521-00-3110    LEGAL SERVICES                                      0.00         2,500.00             0.00         1,047.50             0.00         1,452.50      42   
 001-521-00-3120    PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                              0.00         1,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,500.00       0   23
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 001-521-00-3410    JANITORIAL SERVICES                               126.00         1,600.00           126.00           378.00             0.00         1,222.00      24   
 001-521-00-4000    TRAVEL & PER DIEM                                   0.00         2,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                         1,558.12        20,000.00         2,420.97         5,061.28             0.00        14,938.72      25   
 001-521-00-4110    DISPATCH SERVICE                               10,818.90        73,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        73,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-4200    POSTAGE & FREIGHT                                   0.00           500.00             0.00            10.65             0.00           489.35       2   
 001-521-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            294.18         3,000.00            22.92           353.00             0.00         2,647.00      12   
 001-521-00-4600    REPAIRS &  MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                    0.00         2,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-4610    REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES              3,861.94        25,000.00           818.87         3,433.33             0.00        21,566.67      14   
 001-521-00-4620    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - RADAR GUNS                  0.00         3,000.00             0.00           755.00             0.00         2,245.00      25   
 001-521-00-4700    PRINTING & BINDING                                231.17         2,500.00           217.61           432.73             0.00         2,067.27      17   
 001-521-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                             799.99-        2,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         2,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-4910    LEGAL ADVERTISING                                   0.00           250.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           250.00       0   
 001-521-00-4920    MARINE EXPENSES                                   164.76         5,000.00             0.00           403.95             0.00         4,596.05       8   
 001-521-00-5100    OFFICE SUPPLIES                                   365.37         2,500.00             0.00         1,175.23             0.00         1,324.77      47   
 001-521-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                403.55         3,000.00             0.00           200.98             0.00         2,799.02       7   
 001-521-00-5205    COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                               0.00         1,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,500.00       0   
 001-521-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                          250.75         8,000.00             0.00         1,424.30             0.00         6,575.70      18   
 001-521-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                    3,311.67        40,000.00         3,217.07         6,706.85             0.00        33,293.15      17   
 001-521-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00         1,000.00             0.00           210.00             0.00           790.00      21   
 001-521-00-5500    TRAINING - POLICE                                 415.02         3,000.00             0.00           399.00             0.00         2,601.00      13   
 001-521-00-6400    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                19,658.73         8,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         8,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-6415    CIP - EQUIPMENT - RED LIGHT CAMERAS/LPR             0.00       100,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       100,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-6417    VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE & REG                     0.00        64,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        64,000.00       0   
 001-521-00-6418    CIP - EQUIPMENT - VESSELS                           0.00             0.00             0.00         1,175.00             0.00         1,175.00-      0   
 001-521-00-8200    COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS                              592.92         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                          231,976.88     2,115,670.00       201,750.81       314,870.01             0.00     1,800,799.99      15   
 
 001-541-00-0000    PUBLIC WORKS                                        0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-541-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                       11,428.97        66,196.00        12,639.18        17,694.86             0.00        48,501.14      27   
 001-541-00-1220    LONGEVITY PAY                                     900.00           975.00           950.00           950.00             0.00            25.00      97   
 001-541-00-1400    OVERTIME PAY                                        0.00         1,500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,500.00       0   
 001-541-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                               935.93         5,253.00         1,026.92         1,406.07             0.00         3,846.93      27   
 001-541-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                          334.50         8,800.00         1,643.07         2,570.70             0.00         6,229.30      29   
 001-541-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                1,957.05        15,389.00         2,127.30         4,254.60             0.00        11,134.40      28   
 001-541-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                          37.82           719.00            77.62           155.24             0.00           563.76      22   
 001-541-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                     31.20           338.00            44.46            86.58             0.00           251.42      26   
 001-541-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                              166.11         1,309.00           168.02           328.08             0.00           980.92      25   
 001-541-00-3100    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 001-541-00-3140    TEMPORARY LABOR                                     0.00        10,000.00           213.12           306.36             0.00         9,693.64       3   24

b.



 
December 11, 2019                                                            CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                                               Page No: 6    
09:03 AM                                                            Statement of Revenue and Expenditures                                                                   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 001-541-00-3400    CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                              722.00         7,500.00           368.00           778.83             0.00         6,721.17      10   
 001-541-00-3420    LANDSCAPING SERVICES                            7,029.16        45,000.00         2,984.37         7,991.14             0.00        37,008.86      18   
 001-541-00-4100    COMMUNICATIONS                                    231.97         2,500.00           233.14           466.83             0.00         2,033.17      19   
 001-541-00-4300    UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                            421.19       115,000.00           113.98         7,578.12             0.00       107,421.88       7   
 001-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL                   937.89        10,000.00           120.50           349.46             0.00         9,650.54       3   
 001-541-00-4610    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP            0.00        10,000.00           365.18           477.64             0.00         9,522.36       5   
 001-541-00-4670    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS                     219.22        10,000.00             0.00           100.00             0.00         9,900.00       1   
 001-541-00-4675    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - BOAT RAMPS                  0.00         5,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         5,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-4680    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - ROADS                       0.00        12,000.00           106.95         4,523.85             0.00         7,476.15      38   
 001-541-00-4690    URBAN FORESTRY                                  8,725.00        60,000.00         3,875.00        13,945.00             0.00        46,055.00      23   
 001-541-00-5200    OPERATING SUPPLIES                                 53.50         5,000.00            32.02           343.92             0.00         4,656.08       7   
 001-541-00-5210    UNIFORMS                                          349.10         1,500.00             0.00           200.00             0.00         1,300.00      13   
 001-541-00-5220    PROTECTIVE CLOTHING                               105.36         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-5230    FUEL EXPENSE                                      185.88         6,000.00           276.05           578.33             0.00         5,421.67      10   
 001-541-00-5400    BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS                  0.00           500.00           298.50           298.50             0.00           201.50      60   
 001-541-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00           500.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           500.00       0   
 001-541-00-6330    CIP - SIDEWALKS                                14,248.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-541-00-6335    CIP - NELA BRIDGE REPAIRS                           0.00        37,000.00        20,190.00        20,190.00             0.00        16,810.00      55   
 001-541-00-6365    CIP - ELECTRIC POLE HOLIDAY DECORATIONS             0.00        15,000.00             0.00           798.00             0.00        14,202.00       5   
 001-541-00-6380    CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                             0.00       348,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       348,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6420    CIP - TRAFFIC CALMING                               0.00        25,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        25,000.00       0   
 001-541-00-6430    CIP - EQUIPMENT                                     0.00        17,000.00             0.00         8,819.59             0.00         8,180.41      52   
 
                              Dept Total                           49,019.85       844,179.00        47,853.38        95,191.70             0.00       748,987.30      11   
 
 001-581-00-0000    NON-DEPARTMENTAL (TRANSFERS)                        0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-581-00-9100    TRANSFER TO CAPITAL EQUIP REPL FUND 301             0.00        52,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        52,000.00       0   
 001-581-00-9110    TRANSFER TO RIGHT OF WAY FUND 302                   0.00       400,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       400,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       452,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       452,000.00       0   
 
 001-584-00-0000    NON-OPERATING                                       0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-584-00-5810    TRANSFER OUT                                        0.00       150,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       150,000.00       0   
 001-584-00-7100    PAYMENT ON BOND - PRINCIPAL                         0.00        90,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        90,000.00       0   
 001-584-00-7200    BOND DEBT - INTEREST                                0.00        18,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        18,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       258,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       258,000.00       0   
 
 001-590-00-0000    RESERVES                                            0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       0   
 001-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE                                0.00     1,311,766.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,311,766.00       0   25
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                              Dept Total                                0.00     1,311,766.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,311,766.00       0   
                    GENERAL FUND Expend Total                     450,265.39     8,323,132.00       369,723.22       731,454.90             0.00     7,591,677.10       9   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 478,731.83      589,643.00      667,218.57      450,265.39      369,723.22      731,454.90                64,236.33-   
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 102-324-310        IMPACT FEES - RESIDENTIAL - TRANSPORTATI            0.00         3,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         3,000.00-      0   
 102-361-100        INTEREST - TRANSPORTATION IMPACT                  119.45         1,000.00           188.97           384.14             0.00           615.86-     38   
 102-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00       199,731.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       199,731.00-      0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE Revenue Total           119.45       203,731.00           188.97           384.14             0.00       203,346.86-      0   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 102-541-00-6425    ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS                                0.00       120,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       120,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       120,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       120,000.00       0   
 
 102-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - TRANSPORTATION IM            0.00        83,731.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        83,731.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        83,731.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        83,731.00       0   
                    TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FU Expend Tota            0.00       203,731.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       203,731.00       0   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                   119.45          188.97          384.14            0.00            0.00            0.00                   384.14    
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 103-343-900        SERVICE CHARGE - STORMWATER                    25,064.94       370,000.00        30,430.92        31,148.49             0.00       338,851.51-      8   
 103-361-100        INTEREST - STORMWATER                             119.45         1,000.00           188.97           384.13             0.00           615.87-     38   
 103-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00       295,404.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       295,404.00-      0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Revenue Total                  25,184.39       666,404.00        30,619.89        31,532.62             0.00       634,871.38-      5   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 103-541-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                            0.00        89,860.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        89,860.00       0   
 103-541-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00         6,874.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         6,874.00       0   
 103-541-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                            0.00        11,682.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        11,682.00       0   
 103-541-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                    0.00        14,040.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        14,040.00       0   
 103-541-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                           0.00           449.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           449.00       0   
 103-541-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                      0.00           427.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           427.00       0   
 103-541-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00         1,256.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,256.00       0   
 103-541-00-3120    ENGINEERING FEES                                5,188.52        50,000.00             0.00         2,702.45             0.00        47,297.55       5   
 103-541-00-3430    NPDES                                              24.90        15,000.00             0.00           558.00             0.00        14,442.00       4   
 103-541-00-3450    LAKE CONSERVATION                                 638.00        15,000.00           518.00         1,421.00             0.00        13,579.00       9   
 103-541-00-4600    REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                           2,217.50        70,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        70,000.00       0   
 103-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00         1,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,000.00       0   
 103-541-00-6300    CIP - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                     93,697.06       350,000.00             0.00             5.00             0.00       349,995.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                          101,765.98       625,588.00           518.00         4,686.45             0.00       620,901.55       1   
 
 103-581-00-9100    TRANSFER TO CAPITAL EQUP REPL FUND 301              0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
 103-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - STORMWATER                   0.00        30,816.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        30,816.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        30,816.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        30,816.00       0   
                    STORMWATER FUND Expend Total                  101,765.98       666,404.00           518.00         4,686.45             0.00       661,717.55       1   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

103     STORMWATER FUND                               25,184.39       30,619.89       31,532.62      101,765.98          518.00        4,686.45                26,846.17    
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 104-351-200        JUDGEMENT & FINES - LE EDUCATION FUND             123.53         1,500.00           177.03           331.17             0.00         1,168.83-     22   
 104-361-100        INTEREST - EDUCATION FUND                         119.45         1,000.00           188.96           384.12             0.00           615.88-     38   
 104-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION FUND            0.00         7,347.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         7,347.00-      0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION Revenue Total           242.98         9,847.00           365.99           715.29             0.00         9,131.71-      7   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 104-521-00-5500    TRAINING                                            0.00         8,000.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00         6,210.00      22   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         8,000.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00         6,210.00      22   
 
 104-541-00-4900    OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                               0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00           200.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           200.00       0   
 
 104-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - LE EDUCATION                 0.00         1,647.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,647.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00         1,647.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,647.00       0   
                    LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FU Expend Tota            0.00         9,847.00             0.00         1,790.00             0.00         8,057.00      18   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   242.98          365.99          715.29            0.00            0.00        1,790.00                 1,074.71-   
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 201-361-100        INTEREST - CHARTER FUND                         1,309.96         1,000.00         1,347.79         3,370.17             0.00         2,370.17     337   
 201-362-000        RENT REVENUE                                   83,120.25     1,029,700.00        85,803.43       171,606.86             0.00       858,093.14-     17   
 201-381-000        TRANSFERS IN FROM GENERAL FUND 001                  0.00       150,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       150,000.00-      0   
 201-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00     1,106,848.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,106,848.00-      0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVIC Revenue Total       84,430.21     2,287,548.00        87,151.22       174,977.03             0.00     2,112,570.97-      8   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 201-569-00-1200    REGULAR SALARIES & WAGES                            0.00        67,495.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        67,495.00       0   
 201-569-00-2100    FICA/MEDICARE TAXES                                 0.00         5,163.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         5,163.00       0   
 201-569-00-2200    RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                            0.00         9,668.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         9,668.00       0   
 201-569-00-2300    HEALTH INSURANCE                                    0.00         8,808.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         8,808.00       0   
 201-569-00-2310    DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE                           0.00           360.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           360.00       0   
 201-569-00-2320    LIFE INSURANCE                                      0.00           321.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           321.00       0   
 201-569-00-2330    DISABILITY INSURANCE                                0.00           928.00             0.00             0.00             0.00           928.00       0   
 201-569-00-3100    CHARTER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                       0.00             0.00             0.00         5,500.00             0.00         5,500.00-      0   
 201-569-00-3110    CHARTER LEGAL SERVICES                              0.00             0.00             0.00           588.00             0.00           588.00-      0   
 201-569-00-4600    MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL                        0.00        20,000.00             0.00        11,370.92             0.00         8,629.08      57   
 201-569-00-6210    CIP - CHARTER ROOF                                  0.00       276,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       276,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-6320    CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                         59,755.00        22,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        22,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-7100    PRINCIPAL                                           0.00       300,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       300,000.00       0   
 201-569-00-7200    INTEREST                                            0.00       527,825.00           465.27         1,559.02             0.00       526,265.98       0   
 
                              Dept Total                           59,755.00     1,238,568.00           465.27        19,017.94             0.00     1,219,550.06       2   
 
 201-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CHARTER FUND                 0.00     1,048,980.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,048,980.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00     1,048,980.00             0.00             0.00             0.00     1,048,980.00       0   
                    CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE Expend Total       59,755.00     2,287,548.00           465.27        19,017.94             0.00     2,268,530.06       1   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              84,430.21       87,151.22      174,977.03       59,755.00          465.27       19,017.94               155,959.09    
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 301-381-000        TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 001                      0.00        52,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        52,000.00-      0   
 301-381-103        TRANSFER FROM STORMWATER FUND 103                   0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00-      0   
 301-389-200        UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CAP EQUIP REPL FU            0.00        27,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        27,000.00-      0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEM Revenue Total            0.00        89,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        89,000.00-      0   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 301-521-00-6410    CIP - POLICE COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT               0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        10,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00       0   
 
 301-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - CAP EQUIP REPL FU            0.00        79,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        79,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        79,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        79,000.00       0   
                    CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMEN Expend Tota            0.00        89,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        89,000.00       0   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
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 Revenue Account    Description                                 Prior Yr Rev      Anticipated      Current Rev      YTD Revenue           Cancel   Excess/Deficit   % Real  

 302-381-000        TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 001                      0.00       484,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       484,000.00-      0   
                    RIGHT OF WAY FUND Revenue Total                     0.00       484,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       484,000.00-      0   
 

 Expend Account     Description                                Prior Yr Expd         Budgeted     Current Expd     YTD Expended           Cancel          Balance   % Expd  

 302-541-00-6320    CIP - RESURFACING & CURBING                         0.00       350,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       350,000.00       0   
 302-541-00-6330    CIP - SIDEWALKS                                     0.00        50,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        50,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00       400,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       400,000.00       0   
 
 302-590-00-2710    UNDESIGNATED RESERVE - RIGHT OF WAY FUND            0.00        84,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        84,000.00       0   
 
                              Dept Total                                0.00        84,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00        84,000.00       0   
                    RIGHT OF WAY FUND Expend Total                      0.00       484,000.00             0.00             0.00             0.00       484,000.00       0   
 

Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

302     RIGHT OF WAY FUND                                  0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
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Fund    Description                               Prior Revenue    Curr Revenue     YTD Revenue  Prior Expended   Curr Expended    YTD Expended  Total Available Revenues

001     GENERAL FUND                                 478,731.83      589,643.00      667,218.57      450,265.39      369,723.22      731,454.90                64,236.33-   
 
102     TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEE FUND                   119.45          188.97          384.14            0.00            0.00            0.00                   384.14    
 
103     STORMWATER FUND                               25,184.39       30,619.89       31,532.62      101,765.98          518.00        4,686.45                26,846.17    
 
104     LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATION FUND                   242.98          365.99          715.29            0.00            0.00        1,790.00                 1,074.71-   
 
201     CHARTER SCHOOL DEBT SERVICE FUND              84,430.21       87,151.22      174,977.03       59,755.00          465.27       19,017.94               155,959.09    
 
301     CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND                 0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
 
302     RIGHT OF WAY FUND                                  0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00            0.00                     0.00    
 
         Final Total                                 588,708.86      707,969.07      874,827.65      611,786.37      370,706.49      756,949.29               117,878.36    
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Orange County Fire Rescue 
Unit Activity in Belle Isle

for November 2019

BELLE ISLE  63INCIDENT TOTAL

 121Total OCFR Units Used

 30
Total OCFR Transports

EMS Fire Service Vehicle Accident

Total 46 14 3

Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

OF190110040
E70  0:33:17 EMDC 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3504 BRIGHTON PARK CIR, BI11/1/19

R70  1:24:31 EMDC 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3504 BRIGHTON PARK CIR, BI11/1/19

OF190110107
E70  0:19:44 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B 5903 RANDOLPH AV, BI11/1/19

R70  0:19:44 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B 5903 RANDOLPH AV, BI11/1/19

OF190110202
E70  0:16:50 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B WALTHAM AV/RANDOLPH AV11/1/19

M5  0:18:06 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B WALTHAM AV/RANDOLPH AV11/1/19

OF190110364
E72  0:02:20 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B CONWAY RD/HOFFNER AV11/1/19

R72  0:19:16 AA 72 Belle Isle 72733B CONWAY RD/HOFFNER AV11/1/19

OF190110428
E70  0:03:29 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1750 PAM CIR, BI11/2/19

R70  0:03:34 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1750 PAM CIR, BI11/2/19

OF190111125
E70  0:18:44 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2327 NELA AV, BI11/4/19

R70  0:18:24 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2327 NELA AV, BI11/4/19

OF190111126
E51 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70736B 6446 GIBSON DR, BI11/4/19

R51  0:23:16 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70736B 6446 GIBSON DR, BI11/4/19

TR51  0:20:14 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70736B 6446 GIBSON DR, BI11/4/19

OF190111130
E73  0:07:26 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 1900 MCCOY RD, BI11/4/19

R73  0:07:26 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 1900 MCCOY RD, BI11/4/19

OF190111169
E73  0:40:17 EMDA 70 Belle Isle 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI11/4/19

R70  1:25:26 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 2121 MCCOY RD, BI11/4/19

OF190111191
E73  0:27:20 PA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2332 NELA AV, BI11/4/19

R51  0:04:05 PA 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2332 NELA AV, BI11/4/19

OF190111200
E72  0:18:25 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5202 JADE CIR, BI11/4/19

R71  0:01:49 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5202 JADE CIR, BI11/4/19

R72  1:00:08 EMDA 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5202 JADE CIR, BI11/4/19

OF190111675
R70  1:11:59 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1723 PAM CIR, BI11/5/19
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Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

OF190111770
E70  0:23:22 AFA 70 Belle Isle 70736B 5903 RANDOLPH AV, BI11/5/19

OF190111920
R70  0:59:05 EMDC 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1777 MCCOY RD, BI11/6/19

OF190112536
E51  0:04:02 TRUCKF 70 Belle Isle 70736B S ORANGE AV/E WALLACE ST11/7/19

E70  0:25:42 TRUCKF 70 Belle Isle 70736B S ORANGE AV/E WALLACE ST11/7/19

OF190113083
R70  0:51:47 EMDB 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/9/19

OF190113156
E72  0:07:41 ANMLRES 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5120 CONWAY RD, BI11/9/19

OF190113247
E70  0:21:20 OUTSDFR 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2432 HOMEWOOD DR, BI11/9/19

OF190113677
R70  1:12:23 EMDB 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 1934 MCCOY RD, BI11/10/19

OF190113817
E70  0:13:57 CKFROUT 70 Belle Isle 70735B 5030 OAK ISLAND RD, BI11/11/19

OF190113865
E72  0:15:45 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5176 CONWAY RD, BI11/11/19

R72  1:07:46 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5176 CONWAY RD, BI11/11/19

REHAB1  0:07:40 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5176 CONWAY RD, BI11/11/19

OF190114098
E70  0:25:30 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2207 HOMEWOOD DR, BI11/12/19

R73  0:21:49 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2207 HOMEWOOD DR, BI11/12/19

OF190114278
E73  0:16:43 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/12/19

R53  1:05:18 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/12/19

OF190114443
E70  0:28:35 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70769B 6917 WILLOUGHBY LN, BI11/13/19

R70  1:04:54 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70769B 6917 WILLOUGHBY LN, BI11/13/19

OF190114938
E70  0:10:41 BR1 70 Belle Isle 70769B 2704 NELA AV, BI11/14/19

OF190115101
R72  0:14:36 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72734B 5200 ST REGIS PL, BI11/15/19

OF190115216
E70  0:02:59 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6657 THE LANDINGS DR, BI11/15/19

R70  1:27:02 EMDA 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 6657 THE LANDINGS DR, BI11/15/19

OF190115266
E73  0:03:14 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B 5903 RANDOLPH AV, BI11/15/19

R70  0:03:17 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B 5903 RANDOLPH AV, BI11/15/19

OF190115374
E70  0:10:11 AFA 72 Belle Isle 72734B 5024 GRAMONT AV, BI11/15/19

OF190115448
E72  0:15:05 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B HOFFNER AV/CONWAY RD11/15/19

R72  0:15:17 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B HOFFNER AV/CONWAY RD11/15/19

OF190115548
E72  0:07:22 AFA 72 Belle Isle 72733B 3606 ROTHBURY DR, BI11/16/19

OF190115689
E70  0:32:38 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6657 THE LANDINGS DR, BI11/16/19

R70  0:32:38 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6657 THE LANDINGS DR, BI11/16/19

OF190116147
E70  0:44:37 COALARM73 Belle Isle 73777B 3692 BRIGHTON PARK CIR, BI11/18/19

TR51  0:42:31 COALARM73 Belle Isle 73777B 3692 BRIGHTON PARK CIR, BI11/18/19

OF190116215
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Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

E73  0:18:01 EMDC 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/18/19

R70  0:52:40 EMDC 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/18/19

OF190116662
E70  0:14:46 PUBASST 72 Belle Isle 72733B 3714 ST MORITZ ST, BI11/19/19

OF190116940
E71  0:01:01 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5072 CONWAY RD, BI11/20/19

E72  0:12:07 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5072 CONWAY RD, BI11/20/19

R70  1:03:52 EMDC 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5072 CONWAY RD, BI11/20/19

OF190116943
E70  0:02:08 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5072 CONWAY RD, BI11/20/19

R71  0:02:08 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5072 CONWAY RD, BI11/20/19

OF190117224
E73  0:18:57 EMDE 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI11/20/19

R51  0:57:48 EMDE 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI11/20/19

OF190117488
R70  1:00:56 EMDB 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1853 MCCOY RD, BI11/21/19

OF190117717
E72  0:34:09 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI11/22/19

R73  0:55:46 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI11/22/19

OF190117732
E72  0:22:51 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4238 ISLE VISTA AV, BI11/22/19

R72  0:49:39 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 4238 ISLE VISTA AV, BI11/22/19

OF190117764
R73  1:26:16 EMDA 70 Belle Isle YES 70769B 2121 NELA AV, BI11/22/19

OF190117907
E70  0:11:38 AA 70 Belle Isle 70736B FAIRLANE AV/S ORANGE AV11/22/19

R70  0:09:42 AA 70 Belle Isle 70736B FAIRLANE AV/S ORANGE AV11/22/19

OF190117915
E72  0:23:53 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 5912 COVE DR, BI11/22/19

R72  0:23:53 EMDB 72 Belle Isle 72732B 5912 COVE DR, BI11/22/19

OF190118132
E70  0:07:05 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4401 HOFFNER AV, BI11/23/19

R72  1:01:25 EMDC 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 4401 HOFFNER AV, BI11/23/19

OF190118483
B2  0:11:19 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

B3  0:10:14 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

CPT4  0:25:14 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

E51  0:26:49 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

E53  0:15:58 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

E72  0:26:18 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

Q31  0:11:56 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

R31  0:15:58 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

R53  0:11:43 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

SQ1  0:11:28 BLD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2323 MCCOY RD, BI11/24/19

OF190118506
E71  0:26:25 WTRSALV 70 Belle Isle 70769B 3406 WARREN PARK RD, BI11/24/19

OF190118509
E72  0:17:13 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI11/24/19

R72  0:56:28 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 4416 HOFFNER AV, BI11/24/19

OF190118617
R72  1:12:31 EMDB 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5120 DORIAN AV, BI11/24/19

OF190118732
E73  0:15:43 EMDD 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2300 JETPORT DR, BI11/25/19

R73  0:52:49 EMDD 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 2300 JETPORT DR, BI11/25/19
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Sta REP_DIST LOCATIONJurisdiction Transport
Total 
Time

Call
TypeUnitsAlarm # Date

OF190118813
E70  0:22:19 EMDB 73 Belle Isle 73777B 1934 MCCOY RD, BI11/25/19

R53  0:23:40 EMDB 73 Belle Isle 73777B 1934 MCCOY RD, BI11/25/19

OF190118835
E72  0:16:03 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5164 CONWAY RD, BI11/25/19

R71  0:02:43 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5164 CONWAY RD, BI11/25/19

R72  0:49:16 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5164 CONWAY RD, BI11/25/19

OF190119069
E70  0:17:30 AFA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3510 ADMIRALITY CT, BI11/26/19

OF190119164
E70  0:20:14 AA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3001 FLOWERTREE RD, BI11/26/19

E73  0:01:02 AA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 3001 FLOWERTREE RD, BI11/26/19

R70  1:21:45 AA 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 3001 FLOWERTREE RD, BI11/26/19

OF190119310
E70  0:16:56 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70736B WALTHAM AV/RANDOLPH AV11/26/19

R70  0:53:19 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70736B WALTHAM AV/RANDOLPH AV11/26/19

OF190119387
E70  0:25:14 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72734B 4914 GRAN LAC AV, BI11/27/19

R70  1:21:40 EMDA 72 Belle Isle YES 72734B 4914 GRAN LAC AV, BI11/27/19

OF190119436
E72  0:16:52 EMDD 72 Belle Isle 72732B 3701 QUANDO CIR, BI11/27/19

R72  1:21:05 EMDD 72 Belle Isle YES 72732B 3701 QUANDO CIR, BI11/27/19

OF190119669
E70  0:13:09 AFA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 6602 THE LANDINGS DR, BI11/27/19

OF190119798
E72  0:17:22 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4202 PLAYA CT, BI11/28/19

R72  0:20:15 EMDA 72 Belle Isle 72732B 4202 PLAYA CT, BI11/28/19

OF190119834
R72  0:09:21 AMA 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5015 ST MICHAEL AV, BI11/28/19

OF190120118
E73  0:41:10 EMDA 73 Belle Isle 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI11/29/19

R73  1:19:14 EMDA 73 Belle Isle YES 73777B 2601 MCCOY RD, BI11/29/19

OF190120187
E70  0:13:10 EMDD 70 Belle Isle 70773B 1845 COLLEEN DR, BI11/29/19

R70  0:46:26 EMDD 70 Belle Isle YES 70773B 1845 COLLEEN DR, BI11/29/19

OF190120330
E70  0:01:06 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5350 CHISWICK CIR, BI11/29/19

E72  0:22:16 EMDC 72 Belle Isle 72733B 5350 CHISWICK CIR, BI11/29/19

R70  0:54:00 EMDC 72 Belle Isle YES 72733B 5350 CHISWICK CIR, BI11/29/19

 63INCIDENT TOTALSERVICE AREA

 121Total OCFR Units Used

 30Total OCFR Transports

EMS Fire Service Vehicle Accident

Total 46 14 3
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Marine Stat Sheet

Date(s) Nov-19

Patrol Activity Totals
Boat Stops 8

PWC Stops 12

Boat Citations 0

PWC Citations 1

Warnings Issued 2

Boat Inspections 9

Boats Towed 1

Dispatched Calls 0

Reports Written 0

Vessel Accidents 0

Ramp Checks 49

FIR's 0

Patrol Assists 3

Arrests
Felony 0

Misdemeanor 0

BUI 0
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 

 
Meeting Date: January 7, 2020 
 
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
 
From: B. Francis, City Manager 
 
Subject: RFP for Traffic Camera Safety System 
 
Background: Due to increases in traffic at certain intersections in Belle Isle the BIPD 
and City wish to significantly improve intersection traffic safety by deterring red light 
running, a traffic violation with potentially catastrophic consequences for those involved, 
especially in the area of Cornerstone Charter Academy.  

The City staff would like to is solicit proposals for the installation and maintenance of 
automated cameras/monitoring devices also known as traffic control signal monitoring 
systems for red traffic light violations with a vendor capable of a turnkey solution for 
design, implementation and maintenance.  

In December 2017 the Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles Division published a 
report on red light cameras in Florida.  

Automated Red Light and Speed Enforcement Camera Pros: 

• Accident frequency, particularly T-bone or broadside collisions, is reduced at 
intersections with red light cameras. 

• Traffic law violations drop significantly in areas with red light or speed enforcement 
cameras. 

• Pedestrian fatalities have decreased at the majority of intersections with red light 
cameras. 

 
Staff Recommendation: Review the RFP to see if it meets the goal of Council’s 
direction.    
 
Suggested Motion:  I move that we approve the RFP and direct the City Manager 
to advertise the RFP.  
 
Alternatives: Do not approve  
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Fiscal Impact: TBD  
 
Attachments:  RFP draft 
   FHSMV Report 
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) NO. 2020-02 
FOR 

TRAFFIC CAMERA SAFETY SYSTEM 
 
 

ISSUED BY THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE 
Issue Date: January 13, 2020 

 CONTACT FOR THIS SOLICITATION: 
 

Name and Title: Bob Francis, City Manager 
Address: 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809 

Telephone: (407) 851-7730 
E-mail: bfrancis@belleislefl.gov 

 
 

PROPOSALS ARE DUE AT THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE NO LATER THAN: 
 

Thursday, February 20, 2020 at 3:00 PM (local time) 
at 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
1600 Nela Avenue 

Belle Isle, FL 328009 
 
 
Business hours are 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Additionally, the Clerk’s Office is closed on 
holidays observed by the City. 

 
All proposals received by the Clerk prior to the proposal submittal deadline shall be accepted as timely submitted. 
Proposals submitted after the proposal submittal deadline shall not be accepted.  The responsibility for submitting a 
proposal on or before the stated time and date is solely and strictly the responsibility of the Proposer. The City will in 
no way be responsible for delays caused by mail delivery or caused by any other occurrence.  All expenses involved 
with the preparation and submission of proposals to the City, or any work performed in connection therewith, shall be 
borne by the Proposer(s). 

 
The submittal of a proposal by a Proposer will be considered by the City as constituting an offer by the Proposer to 
perform the required services at the stated prices.  A Proposer may submit a modified proposal to replace all or any 
portion of a previously submitted proposal up until the proposal due date. The City will only consider the latest version of 
the proposal. 

 
Requests for additional information or inquiries must be made in writing and received by the City’s contact person for 
this Solicitation. The City will issue responses to inquiries and any changes to this Solicitation it deems necessary in 
written addenda issued prior to the proposal due date. Such addenda will be posted on the City’s website: 
www.cityofbelleislefl.org 
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1.0 PROJECT OVERVIEW AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
 
1.1      Introduction 
The City of Belle Isle, hereinafter referred to as the City, is soliciting proposals for the installation and 
maintenance of automated cameras/monitoring devices also known as traffic control signal monitoring systems 
for red traffic light violations with a Vendor capable of a turnkey solution for design, implementation and 
maintenance of both systems.  The successful Vendor will provide all the necessary hardware and 
administrative support to ensure a credible and reliable electronic camera and reader recording system. 

 
Whereas, the City has adopted by reference F.S. Ch. 316  and F.S. Ch. 318, allowing for the use of traffic 
infraction detectors within the City’s jurisdictional limits, as allowed by Florida Statutes. The City wishes to 
significantly improve intersection traffic safety by deterring red light running, a traffic violation with potentially 
catastrophic consequences for those involved. 

 
The selected firm will enter into a turn-key (design, implementation, maintenance, and operations) agreement 
with the City to provide, at a minimum the services identified in Section 2.0.  The City anticipates awarding a 
contract for a three year period, with two, three-year options to renew. 

The anticipated schedule for this Solicitation is as follows: 

Solicitation issued: January 13, 2020 
Deadline for receipt of questions:     February 12, 2020 
Proposal due date:                           February 20, 2020 
Evaluation process:                          February 21 to February 26, 2020 
Projected award date:                      March 2, 2020 

 
1.2      Definitions 
The following words and expressions used in this Solicitation shall be construed as follows, except when it is 
clear from the context that another meaning is intended: 
1.  The word “Contractor” to mean the Proposer that receives any award of a contract from the City as a result 

of this Solicitation, also to be known as “the prime Contractor”. 
2.  The word “City” to mean the City of Belle Isle, a political subdivision of the State of Florida. 
3.  The word “Proposer,” or “Vendor” to mean the person, firm, entity or organization, submitting a response to 

this Solicitation. 
4.  The words “Scope of Services” to mean Section 2.0 of this Solicitation, which details the work to be performed 

by the Contractor. 
5.  The word “Solicitation” to mean this Request for Proposals (RFP) or Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 

document, and all associated addenda and attachments. 
6.  The word “Subcontractor” to mean any person, firm, entity or organization, other than the employees of the 

Contractor, who contracts with the Contractor to furnish labor, or labor and materials, in connection with the 
Services to the City, whether directly or indirectly, on behalf of the Contractor. 

7.  The words “Work”, “Services”, “Program”, or “Project” to mean all matters and things that will be required to 
be done by the Contractor in accordance with the Scope of Services and the terms and conditions of this 
Solicitation. 

 
1.3      General Proposal Information 
The City may, at its sole and absolute discretion, reject any and all or parts of any or all responses; accept 
parts of any and all responses; further negotiate project scope and fees; postpone or cancel at any time this 
Solicitation process; or waive any irregularities in this Solicitation or in the responses received as a result of this 
process.  A proposal shall be the Proposer’s firm commitment to provide the goods and services solicited in the 
manner requested in the Solicitation and described in the proposal.  In the event that a Proposer wishes to take 
an exception to any of the terms of this Solicitation, the Proposer shall clearly indicate the exception in its 
proposal. No exception shall be taken where the Solicitation specifically states that exceptions may not be taken. 
Further, no exception shall be allowed that, in the City’s sole discretion, constitutes a material deviation from 
the requirements of the Solicitation.  Proposals taking such exceptions may, in the City’s sole discretion, be 92
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deemed nonresponsive. The City reserves the right to request and evaluate additional information from any 
respondent regarding respondent’s responsibility after the submission deadline as the City deems necessary. 

 
Proposals shall be irrevocable until contract award unless the proposal is withdrawn.  A proposal may be 
withdrawn in writing only, addressed to the City contact person for this Solicitation, prior to the proposal due 
date or upon the expiration of 180 calendar days after the opening of proposals. 

 
Proposers are hereby notified that all information submitted as part of, or in support of proposals will be available 
for public inspection after opening of proposals, in compliance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, popularly 
known as the "Public Records Law”. The Proposer shall not submit any information in response to this Solicitation 
which the Proposer considers to be a trade secret, proprietary or confidential. The submission of any information 
to the City in connection with this Solicitation shall be deemed conclusively to be a waiver of any trade secret or 
other protection, which would otherwise be available to Proposer. In the event that the Proposer submits 
information to the City in violation of this restriction, either inadvertently or intentionally, and clearly identifies 
that information in the proposal as protected or confidential, the City may, in its sole discretion, either (a) 
communicate with the Proposer in writing in an effort to obtain the Proposer’s written withdrawal of the 
confidentiality restriction or (b) endeavor to redact and return that information to the Proposer as quickly as 
possible, and if appropriate, evaluate the balance of the proposal. Under no circumstances shall the City 
request the withdrawal of the confidentiality restriction if such communication, would in the City’s sole 
discretion, give to such Proposer a competitive advantage over other proposers. The redaction or return of 
information pursuant to this clause may render a proposal non-responsive. 

 
Any Proposer who, at the time of proposal submission, is involved in an ongoing bankruptcy as a debtor, or in a 
reorganization, liquidation, or dissolution proceeding, or if a trustee or receiver has been appointed over all or a 
substantial portion of the property of the Proposer under federal bankruptcy law or any state insolvency law, may 
be found non-responsible. 

 
1.4      Prohibited Communications 
All firms and their agents or employees who intend to submit, or who have submitted, responses to this 
solicitation are hereby placed on formal notice that neither City Council Members, candidates for City Council, 
members of the Selection Advisory Committee (SAC), nor any employee of the City of Belle Isle are to be 
contacted or lobbied either individually or collectively concerning this project. 

 
1.5      Clarification of Requirements 

 
Questions regarding the requirements or conditions of this solicitation should be addressed in writing, not later 
than seven (7) days prior to the proposal opening date to the City Manager – Bob Francis, 1600 Nela Ave., Belle 
Isle, FL 32809, (407) 851-7730,  bfrancis@belleislefl.gov 

 
However, unless modified by a written addendum issued by the City Manager, the specifications and conditions 
contained herein stand as stated. Verbal communications are neither authoritative nor binding.  Any verbal 
interpretation in conflict with these specifications as written should immediately be directed in writing to the City 
Manager. Any interpretation provided to any Vendor in response to inquiries regarding this solicitation which  
affect the outcome of this proposal will be furnished in writing to all Vendors who have received this solicitation. 

 
1.6      Public Entity Crimes 
Pursuant to Paragraph 2(a) of Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, a person or affiliate who has been placed on 
the convicted Vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a proposal for a contract 
to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a proposal on a contract with a public entity 
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for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit proposals on leases of real 
property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or 
consultant under a contract with any public entity; and, may not transact business with any public entity in excess 
of the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 for Category Two ($10,000) for a period of thirty-six (36) 
months from the date of being placed on the convicted Vendor list. 

 
1.7      Collusion 
Where two (2) or more related parties, as defined herein, each submit a proposal for any contract, such proposals 
shall be presumed to be collusive. The foregoing presumption may be rebutted by the presentation of evidence 
as to the extent of ownership, control and management of such related parties in preparation and submittal of 
such proposals.  Related parties shall mean Proposer or the principals thereof which have a direct or indirect 
ownership interest in another Proposer for the same contract or in which a parent company or the principals 
thereof of one Proposer have a direct or indirect ownership interest in another Proposer for the same contract. 
Furthermore, any prior understanding, agreement, or connection between two or more corporations, firms, or 
persons submitting a proposal for the same services shall also be presumed to be collusive. Proposals found to 
be collusive shall be rejected. Proposers who have been found to have engaged in collusion may be considered 
non-responsible, and may be suspended or debarred, and any contract resulting from collusive bidding may be 
terminated for default. 

 
2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
 
1.        Background 
The City of Belle Isle intends to contract with a qualified Vendor for comprehensive and fully integrated red light 
traffic safety management services. The Vendor will deploy traffic safety camera equipment at designated 
intersections, covering one (1) to three (3) approaches at each intersection. At selected approaches, up to five 
(4) lanes will require traffic safety camera enforcement, including any turn lanes. The contracted services shall 
include all hardware, software, installation, maintenance, operation, and all back-office processing of violations 
as specified below. 

 
The traffic safety camera enforcement system will have the capability, when utilizing one or more sensors, to 
work in conjunction with a traffic control signal, still camera and video recording device, to capture and produce 
recorded images of motor vehicles entering into an intersection against a steady red light signal. The cameras 
will be installed by the Vendor at no cost to the City of Belle Isle at traffic intersections at the direction of 
representatives of the City of Belle Isle. Initial installation of cameras is anticipated to be at a minimum of three 
(3) intersections with three (3) approaches. 

 
The cameras utilized will have the technology to capture the image at the precise time the vehicle breaks the 
plane of an intersection when the traffic signal light turns red. The Vendor will provide a representative to work 
closely with the City of Belle Isle Police Department to verify each red light infraction. As a result of the 
infraction, the owner/driver of the offending vehicle will be issued an infraction notice with the photographs and 
video link of the violation from the Vendor. The infraction will impose a fine that when paid, the revenue will be 
split in a manner agreeable to the City of Belle Isle and the Vendor. All equipment and installation costs, 
including securing the property rights to accommodate the installation of the equipment, shall be borne by the 
Vendor. The repair and maintenance of the cameras and related equipment will be the sole responsibility of the 
Vendor, including but not limited to maintaining the casings of the cameras and the Vendor system. 

 
The City of Belle Isle expects to acquire turnkey services as outlined below. The services sought from 
qualified Vendors include the following: 

 
A. Site design, installation, maintenance and operation of automated camera systems at all selected 

intersections. 
 

B.  Processing of data prior to providing access to chargeable violations via secure web site to the City of 
Belle Isle for review and authorization of citations by electronic signature for those events that meet 
specified criteria. 94
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C. Mailing of duly authorized citations. 
 

D. Provision of an on-line module, which will enable hearing, adjudication and payment processing. 
 

E.  Maintenance of an on-line internet viewing capability for use by the City of Belle Isle personnel and 
members of the public who receive violations. 

 

F.  Provision of expert testimony at contested hearings (unless or until judicial notice is taken). 
 

G. Assistance with the development and implementation of a public information and community outreach 
campaign at the cost of the Vendor. 

 

H. Provision of regular statistical reports of program operations. 
 

I. Training City of Belle Isle staff involved in implementation of the program. 
 

J.  The City of Belle Isle strongly prefers proposals that can incorporate an Amber and Silver Alert 
program, allowing an immediate response. 

 

K.  The City of Belle Isle will provide an initial list of intersections, chosen in part based on quantitative 
assessment of the frequency of observed red light violations. As part of this process, Vendors will develop 
baseline data for one to four selected approaches at each intersection by monitoring for a minimum of 
eight (8) consecutive hours to quantify the frequency of red light violations during that period. This data 
will support both intersection and approach selection and will serve as baseline information for project 
evaluation purposes. 

 

L. From the intersections selected, the Vendor will deploy red light enforcement equipment meeting or 
exceeding the minimum standards specified herein. The Vendor will be responsible for all permit 
acquisition, site design, construction, installation, and maintenance of the equipment. The Vendor will be 
required to provide adequate signage for all approaches.   Vendor will be required to have separate 
electrical meters for all equipment on all roadways at their own expense. 

 
M. The servicing and maintenance of the red light camera equipment will be the exclusive responsibility of 

the Vendor. 
 

N. The successful Vendor will work with the City to determine in detail the elements that will constitute 
evidence of a red light violation and with the City of Belle Isle to determine the contents of the citations 
that will be mailed to the registered vehicle owners. 

 
O. The successful Vendor will be expected to provide citation processing in compliance with all applicable 

local and state laws. 
 

P.  In support of the City’s project evaluation, the successful Vendor will provide monthly summary program 
metrics to the City. 

 

Q. The Vendor must comply with all applicable Florida Statutes and the City Ordinances. 
 

R. The successful Vendor will allow access with notice to the City to all financial or reporting records. 
 
2. Minimum Qualification Requirements 

 
The minimum qualification requirements for this Solicitation are: 

 
A.  The red-light traffic safety system proposed by the Vendor shall have received Florida Department of 

Transportation (FDOT) Structural Design Pre-approval for State Roads. The approval must be granted 
by the date of proposal submission. The Vendor shall include in its proposal an affirmative statement 
indicating FDOT Structural Design Pre-approved for State Roads and provide date of certification and 
copy of the FDOT approval letter. 
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B.  The City requires the Vendor to be a National Law Enforcement Telecommunications System (NLETS) 
Strategic Partner. The Vendor shall include in its proposal an affirmative statement indicating it is a NLETS 
Strategic Partner, and provide date of certification and copy of certificate(s). 

 
3. Qualifications 

 
References: 
The Vendor must provide references from five operational cities, counties, states, or governments, preferably 
in Florida, in order to document successful deployment of the Vendor’s proposed red light traffic camera 
enforcement program. The references must be operating an outsourced program using the same equipment and 
technology proposed by the Vendor. The list for each reference shall include: 

 
A.  Agency name and address 
B.  Contracting officer and contact information (telephone number and e-mail address) 
C. Technical representative and contact information (telephone number and e-mail address) 
D. Written description of the specific equipment and services provided 

 
By submitting a proposal, the Vendor authorizes the City to conduct reference checks as needed. 

 
The Vendor shall state its experience in working with other Florida jurisdictions under current State of 
Florida Statutes. 

 
Project Staff Qualifications: 
The Vendor shall include the name, title, address, and telephone numbers of employees and any subcontractors 
who will both manage and be assigned to perform services for the City. In addition, a resume not exceeding (2) 
two pages, including references, detailing educational qualifications and previous work assignments related to 
this solicitation for each project management team member who will be assigned to perform work under this 
contract. 

 
Financial Overview: 
The Vendor shall provide a general description of the firm’s financial condition and identify any conditions (i.e. 
bankruptcy, pending and/or existing litigation, planned office closures, impending merger/acquisition) that may 
affect the Vendor’s ability to complete the project. 

 
Current/Past Legal Proceedings: 
The Vendor shall identify (including venue and case number) and describe all litigation, pending or closed, in 
which Vendor is or has been a named party and all notices of intent to sue filed by the Vendor in the last five 
years involving a local government and a red light camera system. 

 
4. Budget/Cost 
The City of Belle Isle will  only accept Vendor proposals that guarantee cost neutrality (i.e., that revenue from 
the citations will at least match the cost of the Vendor fees as well as the operating costs to the City). 
Should the citation revenue fall short of the cost of the fees and City operating costs, the Vendor will absorb 
the difference in cost. The City of Belle Isle will not pay any additional fees not covered by revenues 
received. 

 
5. Payment Schedule 
The Contractor shall transfer, monthly, all collected revenue to the City’s agreed upon financial institution and 
invoice the City monthly for service costs, as required. 

 
6. Technical Specifications 

 
6.1 RED LIGHT CAMERA SYSTEM 

 
Vendor shall provide and install all equipment including, but not limited to, poles, cabinets and related operational 
equipment at the selected intersection(s). 
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6.1.1   Explain why the Vendor’s red light camera technology is the best solution for the City of Belle Isle, the 

“City”. 
 

a.  Does it detect more actual infractions? 
b.  Does it capture clearer images? 
c.   Does it convert more actual infractions into usable/enforceable images? 

 
6.1.2   Provide a list, with photos and dimensions of all major equipment (e.g., cameras, flash or lighting units, 

cabinets [including generally what the cabinets contain], what will be installed at a four (4) approach, up 
to four (4) lane intersection that may require both left and right turn monitoring).  Strong preference will 
be given to systems that do not require additional cabinetry aside from that which houses the cameras. 
All systems must be non-intrusive to roadway or transportation signal cabinetry. 

 
6.1.3 Does the system at any time photograph or image the driver of the vehicle? 

 
6.1.4   Use of a high quality digital camera system with an output in excess of 10 million pixels per image is 

required.  Vendor must detail the image quality specifications and provide real sets of infraction image 
examples captured in daytime, nighttime, during inclement weather and during times where sunlight is 
pointing in the direction of the camera. 

 
6.1.5   The equipment should be capable of gathering traffic data for statistical analysis.    Copies of sample 

reports shall be attached. 
 
6.1.6   The equipment shall be capable of deployment in a wide range of operating conditions (e.g., heavy traffic 

volumes, adverse weather conditions, road surface configurations, etc., and across five (5) moving lanes 
of traffic). 

 
6.1.7 The equipment shall provide a reliable non-intrusive, non-physical connection to the red phase signal. 

 
6.1.8   The system must provide at least three (3) digital color still images of each violating event.  The images 

must be taken so that the rear of the vehicle and license plate are captured and are readable.  The first 
(1st) image shall capture the vehicle before the front wheels strike the legal infraction limit line.  The 
second (2nd) image shall capture the vehicle after the rear axle has crossed the legal limit line. The third 
(3rd) one shall depict a close up of the license plate.  Preference will be given for the ability to capture a 
short duration video of the infraction. 

 
6.1.9 The camera system shall record data pertinent to each infraction at the time of capture. 

 
6.1.10   Data shall be recorded in a flexibly configured data bar that is embedded with each scene, license plate 

and stop bar detection images that may be used to prove the infraction. The data bar shall include, but 
is not limited to, the following information for each infraction: 

 
a.  Unique infraction identifier incorporating the City; 
b.  Location of infraction; 
c.   Date (MM/DD/YYYY); 
d.  Time of the infraction in 24-hour clock including hours, minutes and seconds; 
e.  Elapsed time between images; 
f. Direction of travel; 
g.  Traffic signal phase; 
h.  Time into the red phase displayed in hundredths of a second; 
i. Duration of the prior amber phase; 
j. Vehicle lane of travel; 
k.   Camera ID; and 
l. Frame sequence number. 

 
6.1.11 Explain how the image and infraction data is secured and transmitted to the processing center. 97
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6.1.12 Explain how the proposed system can compensate for the effects of license plate covers. 

 
6.1.13 Explain how the proposed system can compensate for the effects of reflective material on license plates. 

 
6.1.14   The system must provide an ancillary video system as supporting information to the infraction provided 

by the still images. The video must be full motion at the rate of thirty (30) frames per second or greater 
and allow aperture adjustment. 

 
6.1.15 Each imaging unit’s operation shall be microprocessor controlled and fully automatic. 

 
6.1.16 The system shall be capable of on-site or remote activation and maintenance support. 

 
6.1.17 The  system  shall  perform  self-test  on  set-up;  simulate  an  infraction  being  recorded  for  testing; 

communicate error messages; record date and time of system shutdown in the event of a malfunction. 
 
6.1.18 The system shall allow a malfunction to be easily identified and debugged on-line. 

 
6.1.19  The system shall record event-specific evidence to substantiate multiple, simultaneous and/or 

concurrent infractions occurring during any red signal phase (Sample infraction images to demonstrate 
this capability are required as part of this proposal). 

 
6.1.20 System shall provide 24/7 “live” intersection monitoring and viewing capabilities. 

 
6.1.21   All camera system component operations must be synchronized to a single, standard, independent, 

external, and verifiable time and date source. 
 
6.1.22   The selected Vendor must propose more than one vehicle detection method (In-ground loops will not 

be considered).   Explain the vehicle detection methods that can be used by the proposed system, 
including the benefits and limitations of each (if more than one is offered). 

 
6.1.23 Red light camera enclosures must be tamper proof and vandal proof. 

 
6.1.24 Preference will be given to systems that require the least infrastructure at intersections. 

 
6.1.25   Camera enclosures must be as small as possible and use as little power as possible.  State the size of 

the red light camera system enclosure and the normal power draw of the system, including the power 
usage during the flash phase. 

 
6.1.26   Camera enclosures must be designed in such a fashion that maintenance and other operations can be 

accomplished easily and quickly without creating a public safety hazard.  Explain typical maintenance 
procedures. 

 
6.1.27   Vendor shall state installation and construction times for a generic intersection, as well as how power is 

provided to the equipment. 
 
6.1.28 The Vendor’s system shall be able to simultaneously monitor traffic in up to five (5) lanes. 

 

6.1.29   In addition to monitoring straight-through infractions, the system shall be capable of detecting and 
recording evidence of left and right turn infractions, regardless of vehicle speed (please reference 
program).  Explain how your system captures illegal right-turn-on-red movements. 

 
6.1.30   Describe the proposed disaster recovery plan for the system, including the expected response to 

equipment malfunctions under normal condition and within a disaster. 
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6.2 INFRACTION PROCESSING 

 
Provide a description of the Vendor’s infraction processing system. 

 
6.2.1 Explain why the Vendor’s infraction processing system is the best choice for the City. 

 
6.2.2 There shall be no requirement to install Vendor processing software on City-owned/ maintained IT 

systems. 
 
6.2.3   Vendor’s infraction processing system shall allow the City a detailed view into all of the information 

related to the program. 
 
6.2.4  All access to the infraction processing system for the purpose of pre-processing evidence, police 

authorization, notice printing, payments tracking and generation of special master evidence packages 
shall be Internet enabled and shall be available 24/7 for authorized users. 

 
6.2.5 The infraction processing system shall provide the following functions: 

 
a.  Web-enabled access and operation; 
b.  Secure user log-in and access; 
c.   Automatic presentation of images and data captured by the camera system onto review PCs; 
d.  Easy review of infraction evidence against regulations; 
e.  Ability to both play full motion video and view multiple scene and plate images; 
f. Ability to view each image as a full screen enlargement with a single click; 
g.  Ability to view all original images; 
h.  Ability to crop a license plate image area from the optimal license plate image in the multiple-image 

license plate set to establish vehicle ID, and subsequently print the cropped plate area image to the 
notice; 

i. Ability to accept or reject infraction sets and record rejection reasons; 
j. Ability to generate printed warning letters (during the first thirty [30] days of the program at the City’s 

discretion); 
k.   Ability to automatically generate printed infraction notices; 
l. Ability to store and archive all processed infraction evidence into a secured database; 
m. 24/7 ability to access any stored infraction image from the system’s database subject to agreed 

archive rules; 
n.  24/7 ability to request and immediately view special master evidence package image sequences 

displayed as video or as individual high resolution still shots, or send images to print locally; 
o.  Ability to generate reports for financial tracking, local hearing officer and, past due violations; 
p.  24/7 ability to immediately request, view and print both standard and user-defined reports; 
q.  Secured access control and automatically generated electronic audit trails; and 
r. Encryption and decryption management. 

 
6.2.6 Vendor system shall be capable of: 

a.  Preparing and mailing one notice letter for all chargeable infractions to vehicle owners after law 
enforcement approval. 

b.  Preparing and mailing a second notice for any infractions that remain unpaid as of their due date. 
c.   Preparing and mailing Notices of Hearings to violators who have requested a hearing before the local 

magistrate. 
 
6.2.7 Ability for law enforcement to conduct a secondary review and mailing of duly authorized citations. 

 
6.2.8   Infractions for which registered owner data is available shall normally be issued within seven (7) business 

days after police review of the incident.  Initial notice letters shall not be sent until Vendor is advised to 
do so by the City. 
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6.2.9  Explain system for obtaining vehicle ownership information so that Notices of Infractions are sent 

accurately and reliably to registered owners of vehicles committing infractions, and the role, if any, of the 
City in obtaining or confirming that ownership information.  Strong preference will be given to systems 
that require minimal City assistance in confirming ownership information. 

 
6.3 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS AND REPORTING SYSTEM 

 
Describe the Vendor’s statistical analysis and reporting systems proposed. 

 
6.3.1   Systems with the capability to produce statistical analysis of camera locations and operations will be 

preferred; including, at minimum: 
 

a.  Hours of use per camera by operational site; 
b.  Results achieved by each camera by site; 
c.   Offenses recorded by site; 
d.  Traffic counts by lane, date and hour; and 
e.  Ability to do ad hoc reports on all data. 

 
6.3.2   The Vendor’s processing system shall be capable of immediately generating operations reports 24/7 

including: 
 

a.  Number of infractions recorded; 
b.  Count of infractions where notices not prepared; 
c.   Notices prepared and mailed; and 
d.  Status of notices issued (outstanding, canceled, reissued and so forth). 

 
6.3.3 The Vendor system shall also supply reports of: 

 
a.  Camera equipment hours of service and hours lost; and; 
b.  Number and description of camera or other equipment malfunctions. 

 
6.3.4 The Vendors system shall be capable of providing infraction and traffic statistics as follows: 

 
a.  Real-time traffic volume and vehicle counts; and; 
b.  Real-time infraction graphs and chart by: 

i. individual lane; 
ii. time of day; and 
iii.  day of week. 

 
6.3.5   Preference will be given to systems, that can analyze results obtained from each camera location to show 

the prosecutable image rate (e.g., the number of notices issued compared to the number of infractions 
captured) and the traffic count statistical information. 

 
6.3.6   Preference will be given to systems that have online reporting capability in real time and allow the Vendor 

to provide the City with a monthly activity report within ten (10) days following the end of the month. 
 
6.3.7 The monthly report shall indicate the following: 

 
a.  Number of events recorded, by intersection approach and in total. 
b.  Number of events, not billable, including a breakout of controllable and not controllable events lost, 

by intersection approach and in total. 
c.   Number of events forwarded to the City of Belle Isle. 
d.  Number of citations authorized and mailed, by month of issuance. 
e.  Number of citations returned as undeliverable. 
f. The total number and percentage of rejected images and the reason for rejections. 
g.  Total number of paid violations. 
h.  Vehicles committing three or more violations in one calendar year. 
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6.3.8 The Vendor should provide quarterly and yearly summary data and year-to-date statistics. The Vendor 

shall prepare an initial program evaluation report six months after the beginning of the program. The 
report should include an analysis of the initial program data and an explanation of the program 
improvements that have been planned and implemented, if any. The Vendor should complete and 
submit a comprehensive program evaluation at the end of the first year of the contract and each 
subsequent contract year. 

 
6.3.9 The Vendor should provide any other reports(s) and document (s) as are mutually agreed upon by the 

City and the Vendor. 
 
6.4 IMAGE TRANSMISSION SECURITY AND DATA STORAGE 

 
Provide a description of the Vendor’s processes and systems to be used to securely transmit citations and related 
information and to secure data storage. 

 
6.4.1   Vendor must provide for image and data security that shall prevent unauthorized persons from accessing 

the camera images and databases and tampering with images (explain methodology). 
 
6.4.2   The Vendor must store all enforceable images produced by cameras for no less than 180 days after final 

disposition or greater duration requested by City. 
 
6.4.3   Vendor shall provide the City an evidence package for all contested violations.  The package shall 

consist of: 
 

a.  All issued and disputed notices to the party; 
b.  A violation history report; 
c.   A correspondence file; 
d.  A payment history; 
e.  A duplicate of the Notice of Violation; and 
f. A duplicate of all images related to the incident causing the Notice of Violation to be generated. 

 
6.4.4   Vendor will maintain a proper chain of evidence that meets the needs of the City, hearing officers and 

court functions.  Please describe how this is accomplished. 
 
6.4.5   Vendor will provide, at no cost to the City, a qualified expert witness who is knowledgeable on the 

theory, operation and functional capabilities of the red light camera unit. 
 
6.5 MAINTENANCE, SUPPORT AND TRAINING 

 
Provide a description of the Vendor’s maintenance, support and training activities. 

 
6.5.1   All maintenance of camera, video, sensors, computer, and related equipment shall be the responsibility 

of the Vendor. This shall include provisions of electricity or other sources of power to the equipment at 
Vendor’s expense. 

 
6.5.2  The Contractor shall guarantee to repair or replace photo traffic enforcement equipment that is 

malfunctioning within seventy-two (72) hours of the malfunction.  Damaged or vandalized equipment 
should be repaired or replaced within seventy-two (72) hours of the occurrence of the damage or 
vandalism. The Contractor should determine whether malfunctioning, damaged or vandalized equipment 
would be repaired or replaced.  Any outage over twenty-four (24) will be reported to the City. 

 
6.5.3   The Contractor should replace photo traffic enforcement equipment that has been stolen or otherwise 

removed within seven (7) days of the removal. 
 
6.5.4  Describe the proposed standard process for how often the cameras systems will be visited for 

maintenance and inspection.  Explain what occurs during a maintenance and inspection visit. 101
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6.5.5 Vendor must provide ongoing training support for their product. 

 
6.5.6 Vendor shall provide hands-on training as necessary to personnel as required by the City. 

 
6.5.7 Vendor shall furnish training materials. 

 
6.5.8 All training and training materials should be provided at no additional cost to the City. 

 
6.6 OPERATION AND PUBLIC AWARENESS 

 
6.6.1 Describe the project management approach and how it will ensure a successful project for the City. 

 
6.6.2   Present the skills and qualifications of the proposed project manager and the team surrounding that 

candidate. 
 
6.6.3  Present the proposed timeline that will allow the program to become operational for the 30 day 

introductory period and for the issuance of actual notices of violations and imposition of fines. 
 
6.6.4 Describe the extent of the City staff’s involvement in the project. Provide a list of City requirements. 

 
6.6.5  Vendor will provide assistance with the content, design, and implementation of a public education 

program and associated materials. Assistance with the development and implementation of a public 
information and community outreach campaign, to include printed materials, shall be at the cost of the 
awarded Vendor. 

 
6.6.6   At the request of the City, the Vendor will participate in an on-going media campaign to provide program 

awareness to the public. Vendor will support the City by training staff on how to present the Vendor’s 
systems at public seminars or presentations.  The Vendor will provide staff for public forums as 
necessary. 

 
6.7 FEES AND SCOPE OF WORK FOR PRICING 

 
6.7.1   The price proposal (Exhibit C) shall be based on the assumption of implementation of a minimum of two 

(2) intersections for three (3) years with an option to extend the contract for two additional three (3) year 
periods.  For comparative purposes, it shall be based on the Scope of Services indicated.  The actual 
duration of the term will be addressed by contract negotiated with the successful proposer. 

 
6.7.2 Vendor shall provide a project manager for the project as the single point of contact of the City. 

 
6.7.3 Vendor shall provide intersection design and installation plans for review and approval by the Florida 

Department of Transportation and the City. 
 
6.7.4 Vendor shall install and maintain installed cameras. 

 
6.7.5   Vendor shall be responsible for loading, optimizing and license plate data entry processing of images for 

review (final review to be processed by an authorized representative of the City). 
 
6.7.6   Vendor will prepare the notice letters referenced herein for all chargeable infractions and will mail such 

notice letters to vehicle owners. The Vendor shall include a return envelope for payments with all notice 
letters. 

 
6.7.7   Infractions for which registered owner data is available shall be issued within the legally required number 

of days of the infraction event date. 
 
6.7.8   Vendor shall provide all required notice processing supplies including, paper, envelopes, postage, toner, 

and any and all notice printing supplies. 102
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6.7.9 Notices shall include one set of images and a license plate image, as well as instructions as to viewing 

the alleged infraction through the internet. 
 
6.7.10 Vendor shall provide a means for the fines to be paid on-line by credit or debit card. 

 
6.7.11 Vendor shall provide a means for the fines to be paid by phone using a credit or debit card. 

 
6.7.12 Vendor shall provide for the collection of delinquent accounts, at City’s discretion. 

 
4.0 RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
4.1      Submittal Requirements 
Proposers should carefully follow the format and instructions outlined herein.  All documents and information 
must be fully completed and signed as required.  The proposal shall be written in sufficient detail to permit the 
City to conduct a meaningful evaluation of the proposed services.  However, overly elaborate and/or lengthy 
responses are not requested or desired. 

 
The following requirements should be responded to in your proposal in concise narrative form.  Each 
issue should be referenced by tab and be presented in the following order: 

 
Tab 1: Letter of Interest / Cover letter 

 
This letter will summarize in a brief and concise manner, the contractor’s understanding of the scope of 
work and make a positive commitment to perform the work required for this contract.  It should also 
summarize the proposer’s position as to why the company should be selected (two page maximum). 

 
Tab 2: Company Profile 

 
Briefly describe the organization of your firm, provide legal registered name, address, telephone number, fax 
number, toll free number, e-mail address, web page address of the contractor, together with legal entity 
(corporation, partnership, etc.). If contractor is a corporation, provide certification from your state’s Secretary of 
State verifying contractor’s corporate status and good standing, and in case of out-of-state corporations, 
evidence of authority to do business in the State of Florida. 

 
Provide hours of operation, years in business, state whether the firm is local, regional or national; provide 
addresses and phone numbers for headquarters and other relevant offices if applicable.   In case of a sole 
proprietary or partnership, the Social Security numbers for all owners may be requested during the evaluation 
process.  If submitting as a joint venture, submit a copy of joint venture agreement including the financial 
agreement between the parties and the percentage of participation of the parties, if applicable. 

 
Tab 3:– Personnel 

 
Provide the names, proposed roles, background and experience, office location and availability of the personnel 
that would work on this project; specifically identify the primary person(s) who will be responsible for managing 
the relationship with the City of Belle Isle. 

 
Submit an organizational chart demonstrating the Vendor’s management and supervisory staff to be assigned to 
the project. Provide a resume of key staff personnel to be assigned to this project.  For the proposed personnel, 
provide a list of five (5) clients they have worked with in the last thirty-six (36) months; a brief description of the 
services provided. 

 
Tab 4: - Technical and Functional Requirements 

 
Please respond to all technical requirements as detailed in Section 2, Scope of Services, Subsection 6- 
Technical Requirements of this RFP. 
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Tab 5: Contractor Qualifications and Response Requirements 

 
Please respond to each item below: 

 
a.  Detail the how the Vendor meets or exceeds the minimum requirements of this RFP (Section 

2, subsection 2).  Include copies of the FDOT letter for Structural Design Pre-approval for State 
Roads and a copy of the firm’s NLETS Strategic Partner certificate. 

 
 

b.  Detail the Vendor’s experience with Automated Camera Red Light Traffic Enforcement 
Systems, including installation and maintenance. 

 
c.   Detail the Vendor’s ability to provide long term support for the proposed system. 

 
d.  Detail the Vendor’s experience with other public or private sector agencies deploying and 

implementing systems of a similar nature as described in this RFP.  Please provide three 
(3) references as detailed in section 2, subsection 3 of this solicitation. 

 
e.  Detail the Vendor’s experience with routine fine collection/processing (online & via US Mail). 

 
Tab 6: Subcontractors 

 

 
Identify the extent and nature of any anticipated outside support (this includes the local contractor(s) you 
will have process the installations) if any.  List the name(s) of the firms, address, contact information, 
summary of their experience and nature of work they will be performing under the contract. 

 
Tab 7: Financial Information 

 
Describe the corporate organization. Identify the involvement and legal relationship, as well as, the controlling or 
directing entity with respect to any parents, subsidiaries, partners, or joint ventures. Provide a general description 
of the firm’s financial condition and identify any conditions (i.e. bankruptcy, planned office closures, impending 
merger/acquisition) that may impede the Vendor’s ability to complete the project. 

 
Describe the circumstances of any canceled or non-renewed contract(s) within the past five years and identify 
City, county, City, etc., and provide a contact person name, address, phone and fax number in the position of 
senior level management fully aware of these circumstances. 

 
Provide a list of all pending and resolved claims or lawsuits over $1,000,000.00 filed against the corporation or its 
officers or principals, or the municipality in the past five (5) years related to installation of a red light camera system. 
Provide a synopsis of the circumstances surrounding the claims or lawsuits and the final resolution or status. 

 

 
Tab 8: Cost Proposal 

 
The price/revenue proposal shall be based on the three options stated in Exhibit B – Cost Proposal Page, 
for a term of three (3) years with the option to extend the contract for two (2) additional three (3) year terms. 
For comparative purposes, it shall be based on the Scope of Services indicated.  The City is requesting 
Contractor’s submit pricing/revenue on all three options provided in Exhibit B – Cost Proposal Page, which 
include a Flat Fee Structure, Fee for Actionable Activation – Fixed Fee Structure, and Fee for Actionable 
Activation - Tiered Structure. 

 

 
Contractors shall provide pricing/revenue on all three options and the City shall determine which option is 
in the best interest of the City. Contractors shall provide a clear and concise breakout of anticipated 
revenues/expenses to be received/charged by/to the City and project costs to include installation, 
maintenance, training, support as well as the actual hardware. This shall also include a description of how 
payments will be made to the City. 
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Tab 9:  Signature Pages/Affidavits 

 
Proposal Certification/Signature Page (Exhibit A) 
Cost Proposal Page (Exhibit B) 
City of Belle Isle Drug Free Workplace Certification (Exhibit C) 
Sworn Statement Public Entity Crimes (Exhibit D) 
Standard Addendum to all Contracts, Agreements (Exhibit E) 
Standard Form of Agreement (Exhibit F) 

 
4.0 EVALUATION PROCESS 

 
 
4.1      Review of Proposals for Responsiveness 
Each proposal will be reviewed to determine if the proposal is responsive to the submission requirements outlined 
in this Solicitation.  A responsive proposal is one which follows the requirements of this Solicitation, includes all 
documentation, is submitted in the format outlined in this Solicitation, is of timely submission, and has the 
appropriate signatures as required on each document.  Failure to comply with these requirements may result in 
the proposal being deemed non-responsive. 

 
4.2      Evaluation Criteria 
Proposals will be evaluated by a Selection Advisory Committee which will evaluate and rank proposals on criteria 
listed below. The Selection Advisory Committee will be comprised of appropriate City personnel and members of 
the community, as deemed necessary, with the appropriate experience and/or knowledge. The criteria are 
itemized with their respective weights for a maximum total of one hundred (100) points per Selection Advisory 
Committee member. 

 
Technical Criteria Points 

 
1.  Proposer’s relevant experience, qualifications, and past 30 

performance 
 

2.  Relevant experience and qualifications of key personnel, including 15 
key personnel of subcontractors, that will be assigned to this 
project, and experience and qualifications of subcontractors 

 
3.  Proposer’s approach to providing the services 30 

requested in this Solicitation, including the proposed system 
functionality and overall services offered 

 
Price Criteria Points 

 
4.  Proposer’s proposed price (fees) 25 

 

 
 
4.3      Price Evaluation 
The price proposal will be evaluated subjectively in combination with the technical proposal, including an 
evaluation of how well it matches Proposer’s understanding of the City’s needs described in this Solicitation, 
the Proposer’s assumptions, and the value of the proposed services.  The pricing evaluation is used as part of 
the evaluation process to determine the highest ranked Proposer.  The City reserves the right to negotiate the 
final terms, conditions and pricing of the contract as may be in the best interest of the City. 

105

d.



City of Belle Isle, Florida RFP No. 2020-02 

16 

 

 

 
 
4.4      Oral Presentations 
Upon completion of the criteria evaluation indicated above, the Selection Advisory Committee may choose to 
conduct an oral presentation with the Proposer(s) which the Selection Advisory Committee deems to warrant 
further consideration based on, among other considerations, scores in clusters and/or maintaining competition. 
Upon completion of the oral presentation(s), the Selection Advisory Committee will determine final rankings for 
Proposers remaining in consideration based upon the written documents combined with the oral presentation. 

 
4.5      Negotiations 
The City may award a contract on the basis of initial offers received, without discussions.  Therefore, each 
initial offer should contain the Proposer's best terms from a monetary and technical standpoint. 

 
The Selection Advisory Committee will evaluate, score and rank proposals, and submit the results of their 
evaluation to the City Manager or designee with their recommendation.  The City Manager or designee will 
determine with which Proposer(s) the City shall negotiate, if any.  In his sole discretion, the City Manager or 
designee may direct negotiations with the highest ranked Proposer, negotiations with multiple Proposers, or may 
request best and final offers. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the City and said Proposer(s) cannot reach agreement on a contract, the City 
reserves the right to terminate negotiations and may, at the City Manager’s or designee’s discretion, begin 
negotiations with the next highest ranked Proposer(s).  This process may continue until a contract acceptable 
to the City has been executed or all proposals are rejected.  No Proposer shall have any rights against the 
City arising from such negotiations or termination thereof. 

 
Any Proposer recommended for negotiations may be required to provide to the City: 

 
a)  Its most recent certified business financial statements as of a date not earlier than the end of the 

Proposer’s preceding official tax accounting period, together with a statement in writing, signed by a duly 
authorized representative, stating that the present financial condition is materially the same as that shown 
on the balance sheet and income statement submitted, or with an explanation for a material change in 
the financial condition. A copy of the most recent business income tax return will be accepted if certified 
financial statements are unavailable. 

 
b)  Information concerning any prior or pending litigation, either civil or criminal, involving a governmental 

agency or which may affect the performance of the services to be rendered herein, in which the Proposer, 
any of its employees or subcontractors is or has been involved within the last three years. 

 
4.6      Contract Award 
Any contract resulting from this Solicitation will be submitted to the City Manager or designee for approval. All 
Proposers will be notified in writing when the City Manager or designee makes an award recommendation. The 
Contract award, if any, shall be made to the Proposer whose proposal shall be deemed by the City to be in the 
best interest of the City. 

 
5.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
The anticipated form of agreement is attached. The terms and conditions summarized below are of special note 
and can be found in their entirety in the agreement: 

 
A.  Insurance Requirements 
The Contractor shall furnish to the City, prior to the commencement of any work under any agreement, 
Certificates of Insurance which indicate insurance coverage has been obtained that meets the following 
requirements. The coverage is to remain in force at all times during the contract period. 

 
1. Worker's Compensation Insurance in compliance with Florida Statute 440. 

 
2. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance in an amount equal to or greater than $1,000,000 per occurrence. 106
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3. Vehicle Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance with minimum limits of $1,000,000 combined single 

limit. 
 
4.  Additional Insured Endorsement naming The City of Belle Isle as an additional insured on all policies 

required by these specifications (excluding worker’s compensation and employer’s liability). Any costs for 
adding the City as “additional insured” will be at the contractor’s expense. 

 
5.  Contractor shall include each of its subcontractors as insured under the policies of insurance required 

herein. 
 
6.  All policies should contain cancellation endorsements providing ten (10) days written notice of cancellation, 

non-renewal and/or reduction in coverage limits prior to the effective date of the change. 
 
 
 
B. Indemnification 

 
A.  The successful Bidder shall indemnify and hold harmless the City and its officers, employees, 

agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorney’s fees 
and costs of defense, which the City or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may 
incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature 
arising out of relating to or resulting from the performance of the agreement by the successful Bidder 
or its employees, agents, servants, partners, principals or subcontractors. 

 
B.  The successful Bidder shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith, and shall investigate 

and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the City, where 
applicable including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney’s fees 
which may be incurred thereon. 

 
C.  The successful Bidder expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by 

this Agreement or otherwise provided by the successful Bidder shall in no way limit the responsibility 
to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the City or its officers, employees, agents, and 
instrumentalities as herein provided. 

 
6.0 ATTACHMENTS 

 
 
Proposal Certification/Signature Page (Exhibit A) 
Cost Proposal Page (Exhibit B) 
City of Belle Isle Drug Free Workplace Certification (Exhibit C) 
Sworn Statement Public Entity Crimes (Exhibit D) 
Standard Addendum to all Contracts, Agreements (Exhibit E)  
Standard Form of Agreement (Exhibit F) 
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Exhibit A 
 
 

PROPOSER’S CERTIFICATION 
 
I have carefully examined this Request for Proposal RFP-2020-02, which includes scope, requirements for submission, 
general information and the evaluation and award process. 

 
I acknowledge receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the price of the 
proposal: 

 
Addendum #       
Addendum #       
Addendum # 

Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

Addendum # 
Addendum # 
Addendum # 

Date: 
Date: 
Date: 

 
I hereby propose to provide the services requested in this proposal.  I agree that the proposal will remain firm for a period 
of up to one hundred eighty (180) days from the date proposals are submitted in order to allow the City adequate time to 
evaluate the proposals. 

 
I agree that the City terms and conditions herein shall take precedence over any conflicting terms and conditions submitted 
with the proposal and agree to abide by all conditions of this proposal. 

 
I certify that all information contained in the proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief.  I further certify 
that I am duly authorized to submit this proposal on behalf of the company as its agent and that the company is ready, 
willing and able to perform if awarded a contract. 

 
I further certify, under oath, that this proposal or bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that said bidder has not colluded, 
conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any bidder or person, to put in a sham bid or to refrain from 
bidding, and has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or 
conference, with any person, to fix the bid price of affiant or of any other bidder, or to fix overhead, profit or cost element 
of said bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the City of Belle Isle of any person 
interested in the proposed contract, or for an employee of the City of Belle Isle; and that all statements in said proposal 
or bid are true. The undersigned executed this Proposer’s Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the 
matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so. 

 
 

NAME OF BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS 
 
 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE 
 
 
NAME, TITLE, TYPED TELEPHONE NUMBER/FAX NUMBER 

 
 
 

State of     

County of    

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

 

This foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this    day of   , 2012 by 
 

  , who is personally known to me or produced    as identification, 
 
 

Signature of Notary 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

COST PROPOSAL PAGE 
 
The City is requesting Vendors submit pricing/revenue on three options as stated below.   Vendors should 
provide pricing on all three options and the City shall determine which option is in the best interest of the City. If 
you do not provide all three options, you may not be considered for award, if the City chooses the option for 
which you did not provide pricing. 

 
 
OPTION 1 – FLAT FEE STRUCTURE 

 
The Vendor should propose an all-inclusive flat fee per month for each automated camera red light traffic enforcement 
system. 

 
Fixed automated camera red light traffic enforcement system 

 
$                                                                                                          each approach per month 

 
 
OPTION 2 – FEE FOR ACTIONABLE ACTIVIATION – FIXED FEE STRUCTURE 

 
The Vendor should propose an all-inclusive fixed fee per actionable activation of each automated camera red light traffic 
enforcement system. 

 
Actionable activation is defined as an activation of the automated camera red light traffic enforcement system that is approved 
by the City of Belle Isle Police Department for infraction issuance. 

 
$  each actionable activation 

 
 
 
OPTION 3 – FEE FOR ACTIONABLE ACTIVIATION – TIERED STRUCTURE 

 
The Vendor should propose an all-inclusive tiered structure fee per actionable activation of each automated camera red light 
traffic enforcement system. 

 
Actionable activation is defined as an activation of the automated camera red light traffic enforcement system that is approved 
by the City of Belle Isle for infraction issuance. 

 
Please provide your best Tiered Structure for actionable activation below: 

 
Infraction 1 -   @ $  each actionable activation 

 
Infraction   and above @ $  each actionable activation 

 

 
 
 
Authorized Signature    

 
 
Print Name    

 
 
Date     

 
 
Company Name    
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Exhibit C 
 
 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE 
 

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION 
 
 
In order for the City of Belle Isle to continue as a drug-free workplace, a business shall: 

 
1.  Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, 

possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace, and specifying the 
actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition. 

 
2.  Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business’s policy of 

maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee 
assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse 
violations. 

 
3.  Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities, or contractual services that are under 

bid/proposal, a copy of the statement specified in section (1). 
 
4.  In the statement specified in section (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the 

commodities or contractual services that are under bid/proposal, the employee will abide by the 
terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction, or plea of guilty or nolo 
contender, to any violation of chapter 893, or of any controlled substance law of the United States 
or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace, no later than five (5) days after such 
conviction. 

 
5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or 

rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee’s community, by any employee who is so 
convicted. 

 
6.  Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of 

this policy. 
 
 
 
As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above 
requirements. 

 
 
 
 
Company Name (please print) Authorized Signature 

 
 
 
 
Date 

110

d.



City of Belle Isle, Florida RFP No. 2020-02 

21 

 

 

 
 

Exhibit D 
 

 
 

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) 

FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 

This form must be signed and sworn to in the presence of a notary public or other officer authorized to administer 
oaths. 

 
1. This sworn statement is submitted to_   (see original proposal docs)   

(Print name of the public entity) 
 
by    

(Print individual’s name and title) 
 
for    

(Print name of entity submitting sworn statement) 
 
whose business address is   

 
(If applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is    

 
If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement, as required per 
IRS Form W-9. Social Security Number may be required for one or more of the following purposes:  identification and 
verification; credit worthiness; billing and payment; data collection, reconciliation, tracking, benefits processing and tax 
reporting. Social Security Numbers are also used as a unique numeric identifier and may be used for such purposes. 

 
2.           I understand that a “public entity crime” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation 
of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity 
or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, and bid or 
contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or agency or political subdivision or any other state or of the 
Unites States, and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation. 

 
3.           I understate that “convicted” or “conviction” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a 
finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court 
of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, 
or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. 

 
4.           I understand that “affiliate” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means: 

 
a.         A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime, or; 

 
b.         An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who 
has been convicted of a public entity crime.   The term “affiliate” includes those offices, directors, executives, 
partners, shareholders, employees, members and agents who are active in the management of the affiliate.  The 
ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment 
or income among persons when not fair market value under an arm’s length agreement, shall be a facie case that 
one person controls another person.  A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has 
been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate. 

 
5.           I understand that a “person” as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(c),  Florida Statutes, means any natural person or 
entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter a binding contract and which 
bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts 
or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term “person” includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, 
shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of the entity. 
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SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a), 
FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES (page 2) 

 
6. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting 
those sworn statements. (Please indicate which statement applies.) 

 
             Neither the entity submitted this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, 

employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity nor affiliate of the entity have been charged 
with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. 

 
              The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, executives, partners, 

shareholders, employees, member, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity have 
been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. 

 
              The entity submitting this sworn statement, or  one or  more of  its officers, directors,  executives, partners, 

shareholders, employees, member, or agents who are active in management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has 
been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent 
proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearing and the Final Order entered 
by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on 
the convicted contractor list. (Attach a copy of the final order) 

 
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC 
ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM 
IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IS FILED.  I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I 
AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE 
THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO OR ANY 
CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM. 

 
 

(Signature) 
 
 
 
STATE OF   

(Date) 

 
COUNTY OF   

 
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,   ,   

(Name of individual signing) 
who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the space provided above on this  day 

 
of   _, 2016. 

 
 
 
(Notary Public) 

 
My Commission Expires:    

 
STATE OF   

 
COUNTY OF   
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EXHIBIT E 
 

 
 

STANDARD ADDENDUM TO ALL CONTRACTS, 
AGREEMENTS AND TASK ORDERS 

 
 
 
 

Any other provisions of the contract or agreement to which this Standard Addendum is attached to the 
contrary notwithstanding, the parties specifically agree that the provisions hereinafter set forth will apply 
exclusively with respect to the matters addressed, whether addressed in said contract or agreement or not, 
and shall be deemed an integral part of said contract or agreement as if duly set out therein, having a force 
and effect of equal or superior dignity, as applicable, with the provisions thereof; provided, that if the provisions 
of the contract or agreement address a particular matter in a manner which results in a lower cost to the City 
than this Standard Addendum, then such provisions of the contract or agreement shall control and supersede 
the applicable provisions hereof (as used in this Standard Addendum, the term “vendor” means the vendor or 
other party in the contract or agreement providing construction, labor, materials, professional services, and/or 
equipment to the City thereunder; the term “City” means the City of Belle Isle, a Florida municipality, its City 
Council, or any other name or label set forth in the contract or agreement identifying such entity). 

 

 
 

1. Any work or professional services subcontracted for by the Vendor for which the City has 
agreed to reimburse the Vendor shall not be marked-up, but shall be payable by the City only in the exact 
amount reasonably incurred by the Vendor.  No other such subcontracted services shall be reimbursed. 

 
2. In the event the contract or agreement is for professional services, charged on a time basis, the 

City shall not be billed or invoiced for time spent traveling to and from the Vendor’s offices or other points of 
dispatch of its subcontractors, employees, officers or agents in connection with the services being rendered. 

 
3. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Vendor for any courier service, telephone, 

facsimile or postage charges incurred by the Vendor, except as expressly provided in a separate written 
agreement between the City and Vendor. 

 
4. The City shall not be liable to reimburse the Vendor for any copying expenses incurred by the 

Vendor except as expressly provided in a separate written agreement between the City and Vendor. 
 

5. If and only if travel and per diem expenses are addressed in the contract, agreement, or task 
order in a manner which expressly provides for the City to reimburse the Vendor for the same, then the City 
shall reimburse the Vendor only for those travel and per diem expenses reasonable incurred and only in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.  In the event the Vendor has need to 
utilize hotel accommodations or common carrier services, the City shall reimburse the Vendor for his, her or its 
reasonable expense incurred thereby provided prior approval of the City Manager of the City or his or 
her designees is obtained. 

 
6. With respect to drawings and/or plans prepared on behalf of the City by the vendor under the 

contract or agreement, unless specifically provided otherwise therein, complete sets of such drawings and/or 
plans shall be reproduced by the Vendor without cost to the City for all bidders requesting the same, and five 
complete sets of such drawings and/or plans shall be reproduced and delivered to the City without cost. 

 
7.        With respect to an indemnification by the City provided under the contract or agreement, any 

such indemnification shall be subject to and within the limits set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and 
shall otherwise be limited as provided by law. 

 
8. In that the City is a governmental agency exempt from sales tax, the City shall pay no such 

taxes, any other provisions of the contract or agreement to the contrary notwithstanding. The City shall 
provide proof of its exempt status upon reasonable request. 113
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9. The Vendor acknowledges that in the budget for each fiscal year of the City during which the 
term of the contract or agreement is in effect a limited amount of funds are appropriated which are available to 
make payments arising under the contract, agreement, or task order.  Any other provisions of the contract or 
agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, and pursuant to the provisions of Section 129.07, Florida Statutes, 
the maximum payment that the City is obligated to make under the contract, agreement, or task order from the 
budget of any fiscal year shall not exceed the appropriation for said fiscal year. 

 
10. The Vendor warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or person, other 

than a bona fide employee working solely for the vendor to solicitor secure this agreement and that he or she 
has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide 
employee working solely for the vendor any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent 
upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement. 

 
11. This Standard Addendum shall be attached to every Contract, Agreement or Task Order where 

the City is a party. 
 

12. Pursuant to Section 2.17 of the Belle Isle City Code, all contracts, agreements, or task orders 
must be signed by the Mayor (or Vice Mayor during Mayor’s absence) and attested to by the City Clerk or 
Deputy City Clerk, unless said contract, agreement or task order is for an amount less than $25,000 in a fiscal 
year, in which case the City Manager may execute said contract, agreement or task order. 

 
For the City For the Vendor 

 
 
 
 

, Mayor Signature 
 
 
 
 

Print Name 
 
 
 
 

Title or Position 
 
 
 
 

Date 
 
 
 
 

Telephone Number 
 
 
 
 
Attest:   

City Clerk 
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Belle Isle Issues Log

1/7/20

Start Date POC

4/3/2017 CM/CE

8/12/2017 PW/CM

4/3/2017 PW/ENG

4/3/2017 CM/Eng.

6/14/2017

Wind Drift is complete. Problem 

developed at Derine Way and Chiswick.  

Derine Way and Chiswick can be done 

in-house. Both planned fopr later this 

month.  St. Partin Project is being 

finalized. 

Storm Drainage Several individual projects are being looked at to 

complete. St. Partens, Nela , Wind Drift, and 

Seminole/Daetwyler.

Traffic Studies Council allocated funds for traffic study at 

Trentwood/Daetwyler Rd. Council directed city-

wide traffic study to improve traffic flow. 

1/31/2020 Trentwood issues completed except for repair 

of chicane. Met with WaWa Rep regarding 

redesign of entrance.  Plan Adopted.  Hoffner 

Crosswalks and Hoffner construction at 

Conway tentatively to be funded in FY2019.

Wallace Field

Next steps

Contractor is mobilizing and ordering 

materials. Construction to start 1/20

Getting estimate on next project as 

stated in budget CIP. For some streets, 

they will be done after completion of 

park construction.  On hold pending 

disposition of funds. 

Wind Drift Contract signed. Pre-construction 

meeting scheduled for next week. Look for 

project completion near end of September 

(weather permitting). Design for Nela Avenue 

80% complete.  

8/31/2020

Trentwood chicane replacement 

completed and functioning.  County 

approved plan for Hoffner median.  

Waiting on contractors for final cost 

estimate.  MetroPlan is starting the 

traffic study. 

9/30/2020  Use Agreement changed by removing 

by-law langusge and sent to CCA for 

approval.  Possibly on next CCA meeting 

agenda for 1/22/20 at 3 PM.

Completed for 2019

9/30/2020

Expected 

Completion Date Completed Action

FEMA is reviewing the project damages with 

the City to determine what the final payment 

may be and if this project will be funded under 

a FEMA mitigation program.   FEMA mitigation 

reviewing project. 

Gene Polk Park (Delia Beach) Drainage issue at Gene Polk Park caused erosion 

problems and makes the park unattractive. At 

least 3 plans have been developed for the 

drainage and Council allocated $180,000 to correct 

the problem.

3/30/2020

Street Paving

Issue Description

Fence installed. Zoning changed to OS. 

Agreement for CCA use of the field being 

reviewed by school. Trees planted as part of 

Arbor Day Celebration.  Workshop held on 

development. CCA and City to review CCA 

draft plan. All changes sent to CCA Board for 

review.  Possibility to be on their June 26 

agenda.    CA rejected change in Use 

Agreement regarding by-laws and rejected by-

law changes suggested by the City. 

Paving to start mid-April. Area: City parking 

lot; Overlook, Lake Dr. (Nela - Swann), Nela to 

Bridge; Nela (Matchett - Gondola) Gondola 

(Nela - Perkins) Conway Cir, Jetport. Paving to 

start April 14; new door hangers out for 

residents in the area;  E-Alert and FB Posts 

made. 

City purchased large area at Wallace/Matchett for 

open space. Issues with Wallace Street Plat in this 

area with people trespassing on private property. 

District 2 Comm. And CM met with residents to 

discuss solutions. Council met on June 14 and 

issues was discussed. Council directed that a fence 

would be erected around property. Dist. 2 Comm. 

and CM to meet with residents to discuss options 

for Wallace Street plat. Area is still zoned R-2. 

Dist.2 

Comm and 

CM

Council approved project for paving several streets 

in the City. Middlesex Paving is the contractor
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3/20/2018 CM

4/3/2017 CM

4/3/2017

4/3/2017 CM/CC

3/1/2017

4/3/2017 Council determined the priority to annex.  Annexation

County informed the City that the 

"litigation" issue may be resolved for 

Cross Lake to move forward.  Council 

approved BOA offer. Broker submitted 

offer to BOA. No Update.

Ongoing Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. 

Ongoing

8/31/2020 Cross lake purchase is on hold until County 

reschedules PH. Mayor/CM to meet with 

Commissioner Uribe and Adjacent property 

owner on Cross Lake on March 4. CM/Comm. 

Gold met with Oak Island HOA for property off 

Kissam Court. 

Ongoing

Council to decide if it wants a Strategic Plan 

and then to set up a process for developing 

the plan. If Council moves forward, an outside 

consultant should be hired to contact the 

meetings, gather the information, conduct the 

surveys and develop the draft plan.  

Capital Facility Plan complete.   CCA 

considering purchase of property. Roofs are 

being patched, not replaced at this time.  

Letter was sent to CCA Board asking for joint 

meeting and other Board issues. 

Meet with consultant to determine what was 

done and what is left to do. P&Z Board looking 

at possible changes to fence/wall 

requirements.  Discussion of sidewalk 

maintenance 

Charter School (CCA)

Strategic Plan The City currently has no Strategic Plan.  Strategic 

planning is the process to develop a vision of what 

the  City would like in 10, 15, or 20 years, based on 

forecasted needs and conditions. It defines goals 

and objectives to achieve those goals. It is not the 

same as the Comp Plan.  

Council/C

M

City acquisition of Property Council discussed possibility of acquiring parcels 

within the City and directed City staff look at 

options on how to acquire property. 

There has been infrastructure issues at 

Cornerstone for some time.  The City owns the 

property and leases it to CCA. The City is 

responsible for replacing major systems at CCA 

according to the lease. 

Staff targeting mid-January to hold first 

annexation meeting. 

City Manager and Planner to review 

2009 Comp Plan for errors discovered in 

Zoning Map.  No Update

Municipal Code Update

Council discussed the desire to annex contiguous 

property in order to build the tax base and 

possibly provide more commercial development in 

Belle Isle. Council CM

2/28/2020

Comp Plan Updates The comp plan is reviewed every 7 years to see if it 

needs to be updated. The City Council contracted 

with a planner to update the comprehensive plan.   

Council 

Planner 

CM

City will work with Financial Advisor and 

meet with CCA financial team. No 

Update

Continue to update Municipal code. 

Council should consider discussion or 

workshop on ADUs and home based 

businesses. 

Received Facilitator's Report.  Staff to 

put together action plan. No Update.

The City Council contracted with a planner to 

update the municipal code.  This process was not 

completed and needs to be completed.  There 

have been significant code changes in the past few 

years that need to be in the code. 

Ongoing

Page 2
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4/3/2017 CM

Council directed a forensic audit be conducted 17-Oct CM/FD

Sustainability Council discussed sustainability and energy 

initiatives. 12/31/2020
No update, but will now be an item for 

next fiscal year budget

Forensic Audit 9/30/2018

Auditor has list of questions for staff to 

answer. Conducted interviews. Delay in getting 

information from old system. 

Staff drafted policies recommended by 

Auditor. Policies completed. Consider 

issue closed. 

Look at LED lighting and Solar power for city 

facilities. Look at Community Garden (possibly 

at Wallace/Matchett)
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